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ENGLISH
General Safety Instructions:

READ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Servicing:
These products are not customer serviceable TDK-Lambda UK LTD and their authorised agents only are permitted
to carry out repairs.

Critical Components:
These products are not authorised for use as critical components in nuclear control systems, life support systems or
equipment for use in hazardous environments without the express written approval of the Managing Director of TDK-
Lambda EMEA.

Product Usage:
These products are designed for use within a host equipment which restricts access to authorised competent
personnel.

This product is a component power supply and is only to be installed by qualified persons within other equipment and
must be not operated as a stand alone product.
This product is for sale to business to business customers and can be obtained via distribution channels.
It is not intended for sale to end users.

This product is a component power supply and does not fall within the scope of the EMC directive. Compliance with
the EMC directive must be considered in the final installation. Please contact your local TDK-Lambda office.

Environmental:
These products are IPX0, and therefore chemicals/solvents, cleaning agents and other liquids must not be used.

Environment:
This power supply is a switch mode power supply for use in applications within a Pollution Degree 2, overvoltage
category II environment. Material Group IIIb PCB’s are used within it.

Output Loading:
The output power taken from the power supply must not exceed the rating stated on the power supply label, except
as stated in the product limitations in this handbook.

Input Parameters:
This product must be operated within the input parameters stated in the product limitations in this handbook.

End of Life Disposal:
The unit contains components that require special disposal. Make sure that the unit is properly disposed of at the
end of its service life and in accordance with local regulations.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

High Voltage Warning:
Dangerous voltages are present within the power supply. The professional installer must protect service personnel
from inadvertent contact with these dangerous voltages in the end equipment.

WARNING: When installed in a Class 1 end equipment, this product must be reliably earthed and professionally
installed.

The (+) or (-) output(s) can be earthed or left floating.

The unit cover(s)/chassis (where applicable) must not be made user accessible.

The mains input connector is not acceptable for use as field wiring terminals.
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For encased products, do not use mounting screws, which penetrate the unit more than; See drawings.

Internal fuses protect the unit and must not be replaced by the user. In case of internal defect, the unit must be
returned to TDK-Lambda UK LTD or one of their authorised agents.

A suitable mechanical, electrical and fire enclosure must be provided by the end use equipment for mechanical,
electric shock and fire hazard protection.

Energy Hazards:
The main output of this product is capable of providing hazardous energy (240VA). Final equipment manufacturers
must provide protection to service personnel against inadvertent contact with the output terminals.

The unit cover/chassis, where applicable, is designed to protect skilled personnel from hazards. They must not be
used as part of the external covers of any equipment where they may be accessible to operators, since under full
load conditions, part or parts of the unit chassis may reach temperatures in excess of those considered safe for
operator access.
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DEUTSCH

Allgemeine Sicherheitsvorschriften:

LESEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

Wartung:
Diese Produkte können nicht durch den Kunden gewartet werden. Nur TDK-Lambda UK LTD. und deren
zugelassene Vertriebshändler sind zur Durchführung von Reparaturen berechtigt.

Kritische Komponenten:
Diese Produkte sind nicht für die Verwendung als kritische Komponenten in nuklearen Kontrollsystemen,
Lebenserhaltungssystemen oder Geräten in gefährlichen Umgebungen geeignet, sofern dies nicht ausdrücklich und
in Schriftform durch den Geschäftsführer von TDK-Lambda EMEA genehmigt wurde.

Produktverwendung:
Diese Produkte sind zur Verwendung innerhalb von Host-Anlagen gedacht, die einen auf das Fachpersonal
beschränkten Zugang haben.
Dieses Produkt ist eine Stromversorgungs-Komponente und sie darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal in andere
Geräte eingebaut werden und sie darf NICHT als eigenständiges ("Stand-Alone") Gerät betrieben werden.
Dieses Produkt ist für den Verkauf an Geschäftskunden entwickelt worden und es kann über Distributionskanäle
bezogen werden.
Es ist NICHT für den Verkauf an Endkunden gedacht und konzipiert.

Dieses Produkt ist eine Stromversorgungsbaugruppe und sie fällt NICHT in den Bereich der EMV Direktive.
Die Konformität mit der EMV Richtlinie muss in der finalen Gesamtinstallation betrachtet werden.
Bitte kontaktieren Sie Ihr regionales TDK-Lambda Vertriebsbüro im Falle von Rückfragen.

Umwelt:
Diese Produkte sind IPX0, aus diesem Grund dürfen keine Chemikalien/Lösungsmittel, Reinigungsmittel und andere
Flüssigkeiten verwendet werden.

Umgebung:
Dieses Netzteil ist ein Schaltnetzteil zur Verwendung in einer Umgebung mit einem Verschmutzungsgrad 2,
Überspannungskategorie II. Materialgruppe IIIb mit darin verwendeten PCBs.

Ausgangsstrom:
Der Ausgangsstrom des Netzteiles darf die Leistung, die auf dem Label des Netzteiles vermerkt ist, nur dann
überschreiten, wenn dies in den Produktgrenzen dieses Handbuches ausgezeichnet ist.

Eingangsparameter:
Dieses Produkt muss innerhalb der Eingangsparameter, die in den Produktgrenzen dieses Handbuches angegeben
sind, betrieben werden.

Entsorgung am Ende der Betriebszeit:
Das Gerät enthält Komponenten die unter Sondermüll fallen. Das Gerät muss am Ende der Betriebszeit
ordnungsgemäß und in Übereinstimmung mit den regionalen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden.

GEFAHR DURCH ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAG

Hochspannungswarnung:
Innerhalb des Netzteiles gibt es gefährliche Spannungen. Der Elektroinstallateur muss das Wartungspersonal vor
versehentlichem Kontakt mit den gefährlichen Spannungen im Endgerät schützen.

WARNUNG! Falls Sie unser Netzgerät in eine Anwendung mit Schutzklasse 1 eingebaut haben, stellen Sie sicher,
dass es fachgerecht installiert und zuverlässig geerdet ist.
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Die (+) oder (-) Ausgänge können geerdet werden oder unangeschlossen bleiben.

Die Abdeckung des Gerätes/das Gehäuse darf für den Benutzer nicht zugänglich sein.

Der Haupteingangsanschluss ist nicht für die Verwendung als Feldverdrahtungsanschluss geeignet.

Für ummantelt Produkte, verwenden Sie keine Schrauben, die das Gerät mehr als durchdringen; siehe Zeichnung
Eine interne Sicherung schützt das Gerät und darf durch den Benutzer nicht ausgetauscht werden. Im Fall von
internen Defekten muss das Gerät an TDK-Lambda UK LTD oder einen der autorisierten Vertriebshändler
zurückgeschickt werden.

Ein geeignetes mechanisches, elektrisches und brandgeschütztes Gehäuse muss als Schutz vor der Gefahr von
mechanischen Risiken, Stromschlägen und Brandschutz in dem Endgerät vorgesehen werden.

Gefahren durch elektrische Energie:
Von bestimmten Modulen kann je nach Einstellung der Ausgangsspannung gefährliche elektrische Energie
ausgehen (240 VA). Die Endgerätehersteller müssen einen Schutz für Servicepersonal vor unbeabsichtigtem
Kontakt mit den Ausgangsanschlüssen dieser Module vorsehen. Kann aufgrund der Einstellung gefährliche
elektrische Energie auftreten, dürfen die Modulanschlüsse für den Benutzer nicht zugänglich sein.

Die Geräteabdeckung/das Gehäuse ist so entworfen, dass das Fachpersonal vor Gefahren geschützt wird. Sie
dürfen nicht als Teil der externen Abdeckung für Geräte verwendet werden, die für den Betreiber zugänglich sein
müssen, da Teile oder das gesamte Gerätegehäuse unter voller Auslastung übermäßige Temperaturen erreichen
kann, die für den Zugang des Betreibers nicht mehr als sicher betrachtet werden.
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FRANÇAIS

Consignes générales de sécurité:

LIRE LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Entretien:
Ces produits ne peuvent pas être réparés par l’utilisateur. Seuls, TDK-Lambda UK LTD et ses agents agréés sont
autorisés à effectuer des réparations.

Composants critiques:
Ces produits ne doivent pas être utilisés en tant que composants critiques dans des systèmes de commande
nucléaire, dans des systèmes de sauvetage ou dans des équipements utilisés dans des environnements dangereux,
sans l'autorisation écrite expresse du directeur général de TDK-Lambda EMEA.

Utilisation du produit:
Ces produits sont conçus pour être utilisés dans un équipement hôte dont l'accès n'est autorisé qu'aux personnes
compétentes.
Ce produit est une alimentation considérée comme un composant devant être installé par des personnes qualifiées,
dans un autre équipement. Il ne doit pas être utilisé en tant que produit fini.
Ce produit est destiné à la vente entre entreprises et peut être obtenu via des canaux de distribution.
Il n’est pas prévu à la vente pour les particuliers.

Ce produit est une alimentation considérée comme un composant, il ne relève pas du champ d’application de la
directive CEM. Le respect de la directive CEM doit être pris en compte dans l’installation finale. Veuillez contacter
votre bureau TDK-Lambda le plus proche.

Environnement:
Ces produits sont IPX0, et donc on ne doit pas utiliser des produits chimiques/solvants, des produits de nettoyage et
d'autres liquides.

Environnement fonctionnel :
Cette alimentation fonctionne en mode commutation pour utilisation dans des applications fonctionnant dans un
environnement avec Degré de Pollution 2 et catégorie de surtension II. Elle utilise des cartes des circuits imprimés
(PCB) de Groupe IIIb.

Intensité soutirée:
L'intensité soutirée de l'alimentation ne doit pas dépasser l'intensité nominale marquée sur la plaque signalétique,
sauf indications contraires dans les limitations du produit décrit dans ce manuel.

Paramètres d'entrée:
Ce produit doit être utilisé à l'intérieur des paramètres d'entrée indiqués dans les limitations du produit dans ce
manuel.

Elimination en fin de vie:
L'alimentation contient des composants nécessitant des dispositions spéciales pour leur élimination. Vérifiez que
cette alimentation est mise au rebut correctement en fin de vie utile et conformément aux réglementations locales en
vigueur.

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

Attention-Danger haute tension:
Des tensions dangereuses sont présentes dans l'alimentation. L'installateur doit protéger le personnel d'entretien
contre un contact involontaire avec ces tensions dangereuses dans l'équipement final.

AVERTISSEMENT: Si ce produit est installé dans un équipement final de classe I, il doit être mis à la terre de
manière fiable et installé par un professionnel averti.
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Les sorties (+) ou (-) peuvent être raccordées à la terre ou laissées flotttantes.

Le couvercle/châssis de l'alimentation ne doit pas être accessible à l'utilisateur.Le connecteur d'entrée d'alimentation
principale ne doit pas être utilisé comme borne de raccordement.

N'utilisez pas de vis pénétrant dans le module sur une profondeur supérieure à :Voir dessins.

Un fusible interne protège le module et ne doit pas être remplacé par l'utilisateur. En cas de défaut interne, le module
doit être renvoyé à TDK-Lambda UK LTD ou l'un de ses agents agréés.

Une enceinte appropriée doit être prévue par l'utilisateur final pour assurer la protection contre les chocs
mécaniques, les chocs électriques et l'incendie.

Energies dangereuses :
Certains modules peuvent générer une énergie dangereuse (240 VA) selon le réglage de tension de sortie. Le
fabricant de l'équipement final doit assurer la protection des techniciens d'entretien contre un contact involontaire
avec les bornes de sortie de ces modules. Si une telle tension dangereuse risque de se produire, les bornes ou les
connexions du module ne doivent pas être accessibles par l'utilisateur.

Le couvercle et le châssis du module sont conçus pour protéger des personnels expérimentés. Ils ne doivent pas
être utilisés comme couvercles extérieurs d'un équipement, accessible aux opérateurs car en condition de puissance
maximum, des parties du châssis peuvent atteindre des températures considérées comme dangereuses pour
l'opérateur.
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ITALIANO
Norme generali di sicurezza:

SI PREGA DI LEGGERE LE NORME DI SICUREZZA

Manutenzione:
Il cliente non può eseguire alcuna manutenzione su questi prodotti. L'esecuzione delle eventuali riparazioni è
consentita solo a TDK-Lambda UK LTD e ai suoi agenti autorizzati.

Componenti critici:
Non si autorizza l'uso di questi prodotti come componenti critici all'interno di sistemi di controllo nucleari, sistemi
necessari alla sopravvivenza o apparecchiature destinate all'impiego in ambienti pericolosi, senza l'esplicita
approvazione scritta dell'Amministratore Delegato di TDK-Lambda EMEA.

Uso dei prodotti:
Questi prodotti sono progettati per l'uso all'interno di un'apparecchiatura ospite che limiti l'accesso al solo personale
competente e autorizzato.
Questo prodotto è da considerarsi come un alimentatore professionale componente e come tale deve essere
installato da personale qualificato all'interno di altre apparecchiature e non può essere utilizzato come prodotto
indipendente.
Questo prodotto non è inteso per la vendita al dettaglio o agli utilizzatori finali.

Questo alimentatore è da considerarsi come un componente e come tale non è assogettato dagli scopi della direttiva
EMC. Conformità alla direttiva EMC deve essere considerata nell'installazione finale di utilizzo. Gli uffici di TDK-
Lambda Sas Succursale Italiana sono a vostra disposizione per ulteriori ragguagli.

Condizioni ambientali:
Questi prodotti sono classificati come IPX0, dunque non devono essere utilizzati sostanze chimiche/solventi, prodotti
per la pulizia o liquidi di altra natura.

Ambiente:
Questo prodotto è un alimentatore a commutazione, destinato all'uso in applicazioni rientranti in ambienti con le
seguenti caratteristiche: Livello inquinamento 2, Categoria sovratensione II. Questo prodotto contiene schede di
circuiti stampati in materiali di Gruppo IIIb.

Carico in uscita:
La potenza in uscita ottenuta dall'alimentatore non deve superare la potenza nominale indicata sulla targhetta
dell'alimentatore, fatto salvo dove indicato nei limiti per i prodotto specificati in questo manuale.

Parametri di alimentazione:
Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato entro i parametri di alimentazione indicati nei limiti per il prodotto, specificati
in questo manuale.

Smaltimento:
L'unità contiene componenti che richiedono procedure speciali di smaltimento. Accertarsi che l'unità venga smaltita
in modo corretto al termine della vita utile e nel rispetto delle normative locali.

RISCHIO DI SCOSSA ELETTRICA

Avvertimento di alta tensione:
All'interno dell'alimentatore sono presenti tensioni pericolose. Gli installatori professionali devono proteggere il
personale di manutenzione dal rischio di contatto accidentale con queste tensioni pericolose all'interno
dell'apparecchiatura finale.

ATTENZIONE: Se installato in un’attrezzatura di classe I, questo prodotto deve essere collegato a terra in modo
affidabile ed installato in modo professionale.
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Le uscite (+) o (-) possono essere messa a terra o lasciate isolate.

I coperchi/il telaio dell'unità non devono essere accessibili da parte dell'utente.

Il connettore dell'alimentazione principale non può essere utilizzato come terminale di collegamento di campo.

Non utilizzare viti che penetrano nell'unità per più di : Vedi disegni

Un fusibile interno protegge l'unità e non deve essere sostituito dall'utente. Nell'eventualità di un difetto interno,
restituire l'unità a TDK-Lambda UK LTD o a uno dei suoi agenti autorizzati.

L'apparecchiatura finale deve includere una recinzione meccanica, elettrica e antincendio per proteggere dai pericoli
di natura meccanica, dalle scosse elettriche e dai pericoli di incendio.

Pericoli energetici:
Alcuni moduli sono in grado di erogare energia pericolosa (240 VA) a seconda della tensione in uscita impostata. I
produttori delle apparecchiature finali sono tenuti a proteggere il personale di manutenzione dal rischio di contatto
accidentale con questi terminali dei moduli di uscita. Se impostati su livelli che non escludono l'erogazione di energia
pericolosa, questi terminali o collegamenti non devono risultare accessibili da parte dell'utente.

Il coperchio/telaio dell'unità è realizzato per proteggere il personale esperto dai pericoli. Non deve essere usato
come parte degli involucri esterni di qualsiasi apparecchiatura, se risulta accessibile da parte degli addetti, poiché è
possibile che in condizioni di pieno carico una o più parti del telaio dell'unità giunga/giungano a temperature superiori
ai limiti considerati sicuri per l'accesso da parte degli addetti.
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ESPAÑOL
Instrucciones generales de seguridad:

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Servicio:
Estos productos no pueden ser reparados por los clientes. TDK-Lambda UK LTD. y sus agentes autorizados son
los únicos que pueden llevar a cabo las reparaciones.

Componentes fundamentales:
Estos productos no pueden ser utilizados como componentes fundamentales en sistemas de control nuclear,
sistemas de soporte vital o equipos a utilizar en entornos peligrosos sin el consentimiento expreso por escrito del
Director General de TDK-Lambda EMEA.

Uso de los productos:
Estos productos han sido diseñados para ser utilizados en un equipo central que restrinja el acceso al personal
cualificado autorizado.
Este producto es una fuente de alimentación y sólo puede ser instalado por personal cualificado dentro de otros
equipos y no debe ser tratado como un producto independiente. Este producto debe ser vendido entre empresas
profesionales y solo puede obtenerse a través de los canales de distribución .No está destinado para la venta a
usuarios finales

Este producto es una fuente de alimentación y no se ve afectada por la directiva EMC . El cumplimiento de la
directiva EMC se debe considerar en la instalación final. Por favor, póngase en contacto con su oficina local de TDK
– Lambda.

Medioambiental:
Estos productos son IPX0 y, por tanto, no pueden utilizarse sustancias químicas/disolventes, agentes de limpieza ni
otros líquidos.

Medio ambiente:
Esta fuente de alimentación es una fuente de alimentación de modo conmutado a utilizar en aplicaciones dentro de
un entorno con un Grado de contaminación 2 y una Categoría de sobretensión II. En él se utilizan policloruros de
bifenilo del Grupo de materiales IIIb.

Carga de salida:
La potencia de salida tomada de la fuente de alimentación no puede sobrepasar el valor nominal indicado en la
etiqueta de la fuente de alimentación, excepto en los casos indicados en las limitaciones del producto en este
manual.

Parámetros de entrada:
Este producto debe ser utilizado dentro de los parámetros de entrada indicados en las limitaciones del producto en
este manual.

Desecho de la unidad:
La unidad contiene componentes que deben ser desechados de una manera especial. Asegúrese de desechar
correctamente la unidad al final de su vida útil y conforme a las normas locales vigentes.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS

Advertencia de alta tensión:
En esta fuente de alimentación hay tensiones peligrosas. El instalador profesional debe proteger al personal de
servicio contra cualquier contacto accidental con estas tensiones peligrosas en el equipo final.

ADVERTENCIA: La instalación de este producto en un equipo de clase I la deben llevar a cabo profesionales y el
producto debe estar conectado a tierra.
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La salida o salidas (+) o (-) pueden conectarse a tierra o se las puede dejar flotando.

Debe impedirse el acceso de los usuarios a la cubierta o cubiertas y al chasis de la unidad.

El conector de entrada de la red no es apto para ser utilizado a modo de bornes de cableado de campo.

No utilice tornillos de montaje susceptibles de penetrar en la unidad más de: Ver dibujos.

Un fusible interno protege la unidad y este no debe ser nunca reemplazado por el usuario. En caso de existir algún
defecto interno, la unidad debe ser enviada a TDK-Lambda UK LTD o a uno de sus agentes autorizados.

El equipo de uso final debe constituir un recinto de protección mecánica, eléctrica y contra incendios de protección
mecánica, contra descargas eléctricas y contra el peligro de incendios.

Peligros de energía:
Algunos módulos pueden generar energía peligrosa (240VA) dependiendo de la configuración de la tensión de
salida. Los fabricantes de equipos finales deben proteger al personal de servicio contra un contacto accidental con
estos bornes de salida de los módulos. Si se configura de modo que pueda generarse energía peligrosa, hay que
evitar que el usuario pueda acceder a los bornes o conexiones del módulo.

La cubierta/chasis de la unidad ha sido diseñada para que proteja a las personas cualificadas de los peligros. No
deben ser utilizadas como parte de las cubiertas externas de cualquier equipo al que pueden acceder los operarios,
ya que bajo unas condiciones de carga completa, la pieza o piezas del chasis de la unidad pueden alcanzar
temperaturas superiores a las consideradas seguras para el acceso de los operarios.
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PORTUGUÊS
Instruções gerais de segurança:

LEIA AS INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

Manutenção:
Estes produtos não são podem ser submetidos a manutenção por parte do cliente. Apenas a TDK-Lambda UK LTD
e os seus agentes autorizados têm permissão para realizar reparações.

Componentes essenciais:
Não é autorizada a utilização destes produtos como componentes essenciais de sistemas de controlo nuclear,
sistemas de suporte de vida ou equipamento para utilização em ambientes perigosos sem a expressa autorização
por escrito do Director-Geral da TDK-Lambda EMEA.

Utilização do produto:
Estes produtos foram concebidos para utilização dentro de um equipamento de alojamento que apenas permita o
acesso a pessoal qualificado autorizado.
Este produto é uma alimentaçao considerado com um componente para ser instalado por pessoas qualificadas, em
outros equipamentos. Não deve ser usado como um produto acabado.
Este produto é destinado para venda entre as empresas e pode ser obtido através de canais de distribuição.
Não se destina à venda aos particulares.

Este produto é uma alimentaçao considerado com um componente, não é dentro do appliquation âmbito da directiva
CEM.
Conformidade com a directiva CEM devem ser considerados na instalação final.
Entre em contacto com seu escritório TDK-Lambda mais próximo.

Ambiental:
Estes produtos são IPX0 e, como tal, não se devem utilizar químicos/solventes, agentes de limpeza e outros
líquidos.

Ambiente:
Esta fonte de alimentação é uma fonte de alimentação do modo de comutação para utilização em aplicações com
um Nível de Poluição 2 e ambientes da categoria de sobretensão II. São utilizadas placas de circuitos impressos do
grupo de materiais IIIb.

Carga de saída:
A potência de saída extraída da fonte de alimentação não deve exceder a classificação assinalada na etiqueta da
fonte de alimentação, excepto quando indicado nas limitações do produto neste guia.

Parâmetros de entrada:
Este produto deve ser utilizado dentro dos parâmetros de entrada indicados nas limitações do produto neste guia.

Eliminação no fim de vida:
A unidade contém componentes que necessitam de procedimentos especiais de eliminação. Certifique-se de que a
unidade é devidamente eliminada no fim da sua vida útil e que tal é feito em conformidade com os regulamentos
locais.

RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO

Aviso de alta tensão:
Estão presentes tensões perigosas dentro da fonte de alimentação. O profissional que realizar a instalação deve
proteger o pessoal de assistência contra contactos inadvertidos com estas tensões perigosas do equipamento final.

AVISO: Quando instalado num equipamento de Classe I, este produto deve ser ligado à terra de forma fiável e
instalado por um profissional.
.
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As saídas (+) e (-) podem ser ligadas à terra ou deixadas soltas.

O chassis/cobertura(s) da unidade não deve estar acessível ao utilizador.

O conector de entrada de alimentação não deve ser utilizado como terminal de cablagens no local.

Não utilize parafusos de montagem, uma vez que estes penetrarão na unidade em mais do que: Veja os desenhos

Existe um fusível interno que protege a unidade e que não deve ser substituído pelo utilizador. Em caso de defeito
interno, a unidade deve ser devolvida à TDK-Lambda UK LTD ou a um dos seus agentes autorizados.

O equipamento de utilização final deve fornecer um bastidor com protecção mecânica, eléctrica e contra incêndios
adequada.

Perigos de energia:
Alguns módulos tem a capacidade de fornecer energia perigosa (240 VA), de acordo com a configuração da tensão
de saída. O equipamento final do fabricante deve garantir que o pessoal de assistência está protegido contra
contactos inadvertidos com estes terminais de saída do módulo. Se essa energia perigosa for produzida, as
ligações e os terminais do módulo não devem ser acessíveis pelos utilizadores.

O chassis/cobertura da unidade está concebido de forma a proteger o pessoal especializado de perigos. Não devem
ser utilizados como parte das coberturas externas de qualquer equipamento em que possam estar acessíveis aos
operadores, uma vez que em condições de carga máxima, algumas peças do chassis da unidade podem atingir
temperaturas superiores às consideradas seguras para o acesso do operador.

TDK-Lambda UK Ltd
Kingsley Avenue, Ilfracombe
Devon, EX34 8ES
Telephone - Sales and Service +44 (0)1271 856666
Head Office and Works +44 (0)1271 856600 
Facsimile +44 (0)1271 864894
WEBSITE: www.uk.tdk-lambda.com
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69;BD9 GE>A< F=9 CBI9D EGCC?K GA>F
=Z hjgZ id gZVY i]^h ^chigjXi^dc bVcjVa i]dgdj\]an WZ[dgZ jh^c\ i]^h egdYjXi+ JVn ViiZci^dc id Vaa XVji^dch VcY

lVgc^c\h WZ[dgZ jh^c\ i]^h egdYjXi+ DcXdggZXi jhV\Z XdjaY aZVY id Vc ZaZXig^XVa h]dX`) YVbV\Z id i]Z jc^i dg V [^gZ

]VoVgY+

85A<9D
HZkZg jhZ i]^h egdYjXi ^c adXVi^dch l]ZgZ [aVbbVWaZ \Vh dg ^\c^iVWaZ hjWhiVcXZh VgZ egZhZci+

>AEF5??5F>BA I5DA>A<
r P]Zc ^chiVaa^c\) ZchjgZ i]Vi ldg` ^h YdcZ ^c VXXdgYVcXZ l^i] i]Z ^chigjXi^dc bVcjVa+ P]Zc ^chiVaaVi^dc ^h

^begdeZg) i]ZgZ ^h g^h` d[ ZaZXig^X h]dX` VcY [^gZ+

r DchiVaaVi^dc h]Vaa WZ YdcZ Wn LZgk^XZ eZghdccZa l^i] cZXZhhVgn VcY Veegdeg^ViZ iZX]c^XVa igV^c^c\ VcY

ZmeZg^ZcXZ+ M]ZgZ ^h V g^h` d[ ZaZXig^X h]dX` VcY [^gZ+

r ?d cdi XdkZg i]Z egdYjXi l^i] Xadi] dg eVeZg ZiX+ ?d cdi eaVXZ Vcni]^c\ [aVbbVWaZ VgdjcY+ M]^h b^\]i XVjhZ

YVbV\Z) ZaZXig^X h]dX` dg [^gZ+

I5DA>A< YX GE9
r ?d cdi idjX] i]^h egdYjXi dg ^ih ^ciZgcVa XdbedcZcih l]^aZ X^gXj^i ^c deZgVi^dc) dg h]dgian V[iZg h]jiYdlc+ Rdj

b^\]i gZXZ^kZ V Wjgc+

r P]^aZ i]^h egdYjXi ^h deZgVi^c\) `ZZe ndjg ]VcYh VcY [VXZ VlVn [gdb ^i Vh ndj bVn WZ ^c_jgZY Wn Vc

jcZmeZXiZY h^ijVi^dc+

r Adg egdYjXih l^i] cd XdkZg) Yd cdi idjX] i]Zb Vh i]ZgZ VgZ ]^\]*kdaiV\Z VcY ]^\] iZbeZgVijgZ eVgih ^ch^YZ+

MdjX]^c\ i]Zb b^\]i XVjhZ ^c_jgn hjX] Vh ZaZXig^X h]dX` dg Wjgc+

r M]ZgZ VgZ XVhZh l]ZgZ ]^\] kdaiV\Z X]Vg\Z gZbV^ch ^ch^YZ i]Z egdYjXi+ M]ZgZ[dgZ) Yd cdi idjX] ZkZc ^[ i]Zn VgZ

cdi ^c deZgVi^dc Vh ndj b^\]i \Zi ^c_jgZY YjZ id ]^\] kdaiV\Z VcY ]^\] iZbeZgVijgZ+

Rdj b^\]i Vahd \Zi ZaZXig^X h]dX` dg Wjgc+

r ?d cdi bV`Z jcVji]dg^oZY X]Vc\Zh id i]^h egdYjXi cdg gZbdkZ i]Z XdkZg Vh ndj b^\]i \Zi Vc ZaZXig^X h]dX` dg

b^\]i YVbV\Z i]Z egdYjXi+ PZ l^aa cdi WZ ]ZaY gZhedch^WaZ V[iZg i]Z egdYjXi ]Vh WZZc bdY^[^ZY) X]Vc\ZY dg

Y^h*VhhZbWaZY+

r ?d cdi jhZ i]^h egdYjXi jcYZg jcjhjVa XdcY^i^dc hjX] Vh Zb^hh^dc d[ hbd`Z dg VWcdgbVa hbZaa VcY hdjcY ZiX+

JaZVhZ hide jh^c\ ^i ^bbZY^ViZan VcY h]ji d[[ i]Z egdYjXi+

Di b^\]i aZVY id [^gZ VcY ZaZXig^X h]dX`+ Dc hjX] XVhZh) eaZVhZ XdciVXi jh+ ?d cdi ViiZbei gZeV^g Wn ndjghZa[) Vh ^i

^h YVc\Zgdjh [dg i]Z jhZg+

r ?d cdi deZgViZ VcY hidgZ i]ZhZ egdYjXih ^c Zck^gdcbZcih l]ZgZ XdcYZchVi^dc dXXjgh YjZ id bd^hijgZ VcY

]jb^Y^in+ Di b^\]i aZVY [^gZ VcY ZaZXig^X h]dX`+

r ?d cdi Ygde dg Veean h]dX` id i]^h egdYjXi+ Di b^\]i XVjhZ [V^ajgZ+ ?d cdi deZgViZ i]ZhZ egdYjXih bZX]Vc^XVa

higZhh ^h Veea^ZY+

75GF>BA YX @BGAF>A<
r >dc[^gb XdccZXi^dch id ^ceji,djieji iZgb^cVah VgZ XdggZXi Vh ^cY^XViZY ^c i]Z ^chigjXi^dc bVcjVa WZ[dgZ

hl^iX]^c\ dc+

r Dceji,djieji a^cZ) eaZVhZ jhZ i]Z l^gZh Vh h]dgi VcY i]^X` Vh edhh^WaZ+

r ?d cdi jhZ i]^h egdYjXi ^c heZX^Va Zck^gdcbZci l^i] higdc\ ZaZXigdbV\cZi^X [^ZaY) Xdggdh^kZ \Vh dg XdcYjXi^kZ

hjWhiVcXZh VcY Y^gZXi hjca^\]i) dg eaVXZh l]ZgZ egdYjXi ^h ZmedhZY id lViZg dg gV^c+

r Gdjci i]^h egdYjXi egdeZgan ^c VXXdgYVcXZ l^i] i]Z ^chigjXi^dc bVcjVa) bdjci^c\ Y^gZXi^dc VcY h]Vaa WZ

egdeZgan WZ kZci^aViZY+

r JaZVhZ h]ji Ydlc i]Z ^ceji l]Zc XdccZXi^c\ ^ceji VcY djieji d[ i]Z egdYjXi+

r P]Zc ^chiVaa^c\ ^c Zck^gdcbZci l]ZgZ XdcYjXi^kZ [dgZ^\c) Yjhi VcY a^fj^Y b^\]i WZ egZhZci)

eaZVhZ Xdch^YZg eZcZigVi^dc d[ VWdkZ [dgZ^\c bViZg^Va ^c i]Z edlZg hjeean Wn ^chiVaa^c\ [^aiZg) id egZkZci igdjWaZ

dg bVa[jcXi^dc+

.,/5 5,0-'*.'*+5
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75GF>BA YX GE9
r JgdYjXi ^cY^k^YjVa cdiZh VgZ h]dlc ^c i]Z ^chigjXi^dc bVcjVa+ D[ i]ZgZ ^h Vcn Y^[[ZgZcXZ l^i] Xdbbdc cdiZh

^cY^k^YjVa cdiZh h]Vaa ]VkZ eg^dg^in+

r =Z[dgZ jh^c\ i]^h egdYjXi) WZ hjgZ id gZVY i]Z XViVad\ VcY ^chigjXi^dc bVcjVa+ M]ZgZ ^h g^h` d[ ZaZXig^X h]dX` dg

YVbV\Z id i]Z egdYjXi dg [^gZ YjZ id ^begdeZg jhZ+

r Dceji kdaiV\Z) Ijieji XjggZci) Ijieji edlZg) VbW^Zci iZbeZgVijgZ VcY VbW^Zci ]jb^Y^in h]djaY WZ `Zei l^i]^c

heZX^[^XVi^dch) di]Zgl^hZ i]Z egdYjXi l^aa WZ YVbV\ZY) dg XVjhZ ZaZXig^X h]dX` dg [^gZ+

r D[ i]Z Wj^ai*^c [jhZ ^h Wadlc) Yd cdi jhZ i]Z egdYjXi ZkZc V[iZg gZeaVX^c\ i]Z [jhZ Vh i]ZgZ ^h g^h` d[ VWcdgbVa^in

^ch^YZ+ =Z hjgZ id gZfjZhi gZeV^g id djg XdbeVcn+

r Adg egdYjXih l^i]dji Wj^ai*^c egdiZXi^dc X^gXj^i %ZaZbZci) [jhZ) ZiX+&) ^chZgi [jhZ Vi i]Z ^ceji id egZkZci hbd`Z)

[^gZ Yjg^c\ VWcdgbVa deZgVi^dc+

<h [dg egdYjXih l^i] Wj^ai*^c egdiZXi^dc X^gXj^i) YZeZcY^c\ dc jhV\Z XdcY^i^dch) Wj^ai*^c egdiZXi^dc X^gXj^i b^\]i

cdi ldg`+ Di ^h gZXdbbZcYZY id egdk^YZ hZeVgViZ egdeZg egdiZXi^dc X^gXj^i+

r Adg ZmiZgcVaan bdjciZY [jhZ Yd cdi jhZ di]Zg [jhZh Vh^YZ [gdb djg heZX^[^ZY VcY gZXdbbZcYZY [jhZ+

r M]^h egdYjXi lVh bVYZ [dg \ZcZgVa ejgedhZ ZaZXigdc^X Zfj^ebZci jhZ VcY ^h cdi YZh^\cZY [dg Veea^XVi^dch

gZfj^g^c\ ]^\] hV[Zin %hjX] Vh ZmigZbZan ]^\] gZa^VW^a^in VcY hV[Zin gZfj^gZbZcih&+ @kZc i]dj\] ]^\] gZa^VW^a^in

VcY hV[Zin VgZ cdi gZfj^gZY) i]^h egdYjXi h]djaY cdi WZ jhZY Y^gZXian [dg Veea^XVi^dch i]Vi ]VkZ hZg^djh g^h` [dg

a^[Z VcY e]nh^XVa hV[Zin+ MV`Z hj[[^X^Zci Xdch^YZgVi^dc ^c [V^a*hV[Z YZh^\c %hjX] Vh egdk^Y^c\ egdiZXi^kZ X^gXj^i

dg egdiZXi^kZ YZk^XZ ^ch^YZ i]Z hnhiZb) egdk^Y^c\ gZYjcYVci X^gXj^i id ZchjgZ cd ^chiVW^a^in l]Zc h^c\aZ YZk^XZ

[V^ajgZ dXXjgh&+

r P]Zc jhZY ^c Zck^gdcbZcih l^i] higdc\ ZaZXigdbV\cZi^X [^ZaY) i]ZgZ ^h edhh^W^a^in d[ egdYjXi YVbV\Z YjZ id

bVa[jcXi^dc+

r P]Zc jhZY ^c Zck^gdcbZci l^i] Xdggdh^kZ \Vh %]nYgd\Zc hja[^YZ) hja[jg Y^dm^YZ) ZiX+& ) i]ZgZ ^h edhh^W^a^in i]Vi

i]Zn b^\]i eZcZigViZ i]Z egdYjXi VcY aZVY id [V^ajgZ+

r P]Zc jhZY ^c Zck^gdcbZcih l]ZgZ i]ZgZ ^h XdcYjXi^kZ [dgZ^\c bViiZg dg Yjhi) i]ZgZ ^h edhh^W^a^in d[ egdYjXi

[V^ajgZ dg bVa[jcXi^dc+

r Jgdk^YZ XdjciZgbZVhjgZ [dg egZkZci^dc d[ a^\]ic^c\ hjg\Z kdaiV\Z Vh i]ZgZ ^h g^h` d[ YVbV\Z YjZ id VWcdgbVa

kdaiV\Z+

r >dccZXi id\Zi]Zg i]Z [gVbZ \gdjcY iZgb^cVa d[ i]Z egdYjXi VcY i]Z \gdjcY iZgb^cVa d[ i]Z Zfj^ebZci [dg hV[Zin

VcY cd^hZ gZYjXi^dc+ D[ i]ZhZ \gdjcYh VgZ cdi XdccZXiZY id\Zi]Zg) i]ZgZ ^h g^h` d[ ZaZXig^X h]dX`+

r JVgih l^i] a^[Zi^bZ heZX^[^XVi^dch %Wj^ai*^c ZaZXigdani^X XVeVX^idg& VgZ gZfj^gZY id WZ gZeaVXZY eZg^dY^XVaan+

LZi i]Z dkZg]Vja eZg^dY YZeZcY^c\ dc i]Z Zck^gdcbZci d[ jhV\Z VcY eZg[dgb bV^ciZcVcXZ+

<ahd) cdiZ i]Vi i]ZgZ VgZ XVhZh l]Zc @IF egdYjXih XVccdi WZ dkZg]VjaZY+

r MV`Z XVgZ cdi id Veean ZmiZgcVa VWcdgbVa kdaiV\Z id i]Z djieji+ @heZX^Vaan) Veean^c\ gZkZghZ kdaiV\Z dg

dkZgkdaiV\Z bdgZ i]Vc i]Z gViZY kdaiV\Z id i]Z djieji b^\]i XVjhZ [V^ajgZ) ZaZXig^X h]dX` dg [^gZ+

r M]^h egdYjXi ]Vh edhh^W^a^in i]Vi ]VoVgYdjh kdaiV\Z b^\]i dXXjg ^c djieji iZgb^cVa YZeZcY^c\ dc [V^ajgZ bdYZ+

M]Z djieji d[ i]ZhZ egdYjXih bjhi WZ egdiZXiZY ^c i]Z ZcY jhZ Zfj^ebZci id bV^ciV^c L@FO+

r M]Z djieji d[ i]ZhZ egdYjXi ^h Xdch^YZgZY id WZ V ]VoVgYdjh ZcZg\n aZkZa %M]Z kdaiV\Z ^h /O dg bdgZ VcY i]Z edlZg

^h /1-O< dg bdgZ&+ Di bjhi cdi WZ bVYZ VXXZhh^WaZ id jhZgh+

r JgdiZXi^dc bjhi WZ egdk^YZY [dg LZgk^XZ @c\^cZZgh V\V^chi ^cY^gZXi XdciVXi l^i] i]Z djieji iZgb^cVah VcY,dg id

egZkZci iddah WZ^c\ YgdeeZY VXgdhh i]Zb+

r P]^aZ ldg`^c\ dc i]^h egdYjXi) i]Z <> ^ceji edlZg bjhi WZ hl^iX]ZY d[[ VcY i]Z ^ceji VcY djieji kdaiV\Z

h]djaY WZ oZgd+
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r M]ZhZ egdYjXih VgZ YZh^\cZY [dg Xdci^cjdjh deZgVi^dc l^i]^c Vc dkZgVaa ZcXadhjgZ) VcY bjhi WZ bdjciZY hjX]

i]Vi VXXZhh id i]Z bV^ch iZgb^cVah ^h gZhig^XiZY+

r M]ZhZ egdYjXih VgZ cdi hj^iVWaZ [dg jhZ ^c i]Z egZhZcXZ d[ [aVbbVWaZ VcZhi]Zi^Xh b^mijgZh l^i] V^g dg l^i]

dmn\Zc) dg l^i] c^igdjh dm^YZ+

r M]Z djieji X^gXj^i ]Vh cdi ZkVajViZY [dg XdccZXi^c\ id <eea^ZY JVgih+ Adg ZcY egdYjXih ^ciZcYZY id XdccZXi i]Z

djieji X^gXj^i id <eea^ZY JVgih) hj^iVWaZ ZkVajVi^dc d[ i]Z hZeVgVi^dc) aZV`V\Z XjggZci) Y^ZaZXig^X kdaiV\Z

l^i]hiVcY) VcY gZaViZY gZfj^gZbZcih h]djaY WZ XdcYjXiZY+

r ?djWaZedaZ, cZjigVa [jh^c\+ Iei^dc bdYZa ],LA^ ]VkZ [jhZ dcan a^kZ â cZ+

r M]ZhZ egdYjXih egdk^YZ IcZ GZVch I[ JVi^Zci JgdiZXi^dc %.GIJJ& WZilZZc Jg^bVgn,LZXdcYVgn VcY AB) VcY

Mld GZVch I[ JVi^Zci JgdiZXi^dc %/GIJJ& WZilZZc Jg^bVgn VcY LZXdcYVgn+

r M]Z 15O bdYZa ]VkZ edhh^W^a^in i]Vi ]VoVgYdjh kdaiV\Z b^\]i dXXjg ^c djieji iZgb^cVa YZeZcY^c\ dc [V^ajgZ

bdYZ %M]Z djieji kdaiV\Z ^h 3-O dg bdgZ dc [V^ajgZ bdYZ&+ M]Z djieji d[ i]ZhZ egdYjXih bjhi WZ egdiZXiZY ^c i]Z

ZcY jhZ Zfj^ebZci+ D[ ^i ^h cdi VXXZeiVWaZ) XdciVXi jh+

r M]ZhZ egdYjXih VgZ XaVhhZY Vh dgY^cVgn Zfj^ebZci VXXdgY^c\ id D@>,@H,@L,>L<3-3-.*. VcY VgZ HIM

egdiZXiZY V\V^chi i]Z ^c\gZhh d[ lViZg+

r KZ[ZgZcXZ h]djaY WZ bVYZ id adXVa gZ\jaVi^dch XdcXZgc^c\ i]Z Y^hedhVa d[ i]ZhZ egdYjXih Vi i]Z d[ i]Z^g

jhZ[ja a^[Z+

AY^P
r MV`Z cdiZ i]Vi igVXZh d[ h]ZZi bZiVa egdXZhh^c\ WZ aZ[i ^c djg edlZg hjeea^Zh+

r P]Zc Y^hedh^c\ egdYjXi) [daadl Y^hedhVa aVlh d[ ZVX] bjc^X^eVa^in+

r JjWa^h]ZY @GD %>@) K@& dg ^bbjc^in ^h i]Z gZhjai l]Zc bZVhjgZY ^c djg hiVcYVgY bZVhjgZbZci XdcY^i^dch VcY

b^\]i cdi hVi^h[n heZX^[^XVi^dc l]Zc bdjciZY VcY l^gZY ^ch^YZ ZcY*jhZg Zfj^ebZci+

NhZ i]Z egdYjXi V[iZg hj[[^X^Zcian ZkVajVi^c\ Vi VXijVa ZcY*jhZg Zfj^ebZci+

r P]Zc Zmedgi^c\ djg egdYjXih) Veean [dg cZXZhhVgn eZgb^hh^dch Vh gZfj^gZY Wn gjaZh VcY gZ\jaVi^dch d[ AdgZ^\c

@mX]Vc\Z VcY AdgZ^\c MgVYZ >dcigda <Xi+

r >ViVad\jZ) XdciZcih d[ i]Z ^chigjXi^dc bVcjVa b^\]i WZ X]Vc\ZY l^i]dji V eg^dg cdi^XZ+ KZ[Zg id aViZhi

XViVad\jZ dg ^chigjXi^dc bVcjVa+

r KZegdYjXi^dc dg gZeg^ci^c\ i]Z ^chigjXi^dc bVcjVa dg ^ih edgi^dc ^h [dgW^YYZc l^i]dji djg eZgb^hh^dc+

r >@ GVg`^c\

>@ GVg`^c\) l]Zc Veea^ZY id V egdYjXi XdkZgZY Wn i]^h ]VcYWdd`) ^cY^XViZh Xdbea^VcXZ l^i] i]Z adl kdaiV\Z

Y^gZXi^kZ+

EFBD5<9 @9F=B8 5A8 EFBD5<9 C9D>B8

r LidgZ ^c dg^\^cVa eVX`V\Z

r JgZkZci ZmXZhh^kZ k^WgVi^dc) ^beVXi VcY ZmiZgcVa [dgXZ [gdb WZ^c\ Veea^ZY Yjg^c\ hidgV\Z+

r LidgZ ^c Vc VgZV dji d[ Y^gZXi hjca^\]i

r MZbeZgVijgZ VcY ]jb^Y^in h]djaY WZ l^i]^c gVc\Z d[ egdYjXi heZX^[^XVi^dc %l^i] cd XdcYZchVi^dc&

r LidgV\Z eZg^dY h]djaY WZ je id ild nZVgh [gdb gZXZ^k^c\+
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KViZY Ijieji OdaiV\Z

Ijieji JdlZg ineZ

LZg^Zh HVbZ

,( FP\WTXLV 9bZVLXL^TYX

E^LXOL\O

H 7 Dceji iZgb^cVa HZjigVa a^cZ %AjhZ ^c a^cZ& %G0+2 hXgZl&

F 7 Dceji iZgb^cVa F^kZ a^cZ %AjhZ ^c a^cZ& %G0+2 hXgZl&

7 @Vgi] iZgb^cVa %G0+2 hXgZl&

*O 7 * Ijieji iZgb^cVa %G1 hXgZl&

(O 7 ( Ijieji iZgb^cVa %G1 hXgZl&

Ijieji kdaiV\Z VY_jhibZci ig^bbZg

Ijieji bdc^idg^c\ ^cY^XVidg %BgZZc F@?&

>H51 7 L^\cVa XdccZXidg >H51
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7A2. 7YXXPN^Y\ ZTX 7YXQTR_\L^TYX LXO ;_XN^TYX]

' >H51eee>dccZXidgfELMg

CVcY >g^be^c\ Mdda 7 RKL*3/- %LJC?*--/M*J-+2& %ELM& dg R>*3.-K %LJC?*--.M*J-+2& %ELM&

NhZ bV`Zg gZXdbbZcYZY Xg^be^c\ idda+

M]ZhZ VgZ XdccZXiZY Wn h]dgi e^ZXZh Vi i^bZ d[ h]^ebZci+

"(Ob" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+.& id "(L" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+/&

"*Ob" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+2& id "*L" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+3&

2,/5

Cdjh^c\ MZgb^cVa J^c

JC?K*/-OL
LJC?*--/M*J-+2 %<PB/1 p /5& dg

LJC?*--.M*J-+2 %<PB// p /3&
L/-=*JC?LL

>dccZXidg

Hd+ >dc[^\jgVi^dc AjcXi^dc

. (Ob
Ijieji bdc^idg iZgb^cVa) ^ciZgcVaan XdccZXiZY id (djieji iZgb^cVa+

% (Ob iZgb^cVa XVccdi hjeean adVY XjggZci+&

/ (L

KZbdiZ hZch^c\ iZgb^cVa [dg (djieji+

%Adg gZbdiZ hZch^c\ [jcXi^dc) l]^X] XdbeZchViZh [dg a^cZ Ygde WZilZZc

edlZg hjeean iZgb^cVah VcY adVY iZgb^cVah+ >dccZXi id (Ob iZgb^cVa l]Zc

gZbdiZ hZch^c\ [jcXi^dc jccZXZhhVgn+&

0 H> ?d cdi XdccZXi+

1 H> ?d cdi XdccZXi+

2 *Ob
BgdjcY [dg djieji bdc^idg iZgb^cVa) ^ciZgcVaan XdccZXiZY id *djieji iZgb^cVa+

% *Ob iZgb^cVa XVccdi hjeean adVY XjggZci+&

3 *L

KZbdiZ hZch^c\ iZgb^cVa [dg *djieji h^YZ+

%Adg gZbdiZ hZch^c\ [jcXi^dc) l]^X] XdbeZchViZh [dg a^cZ Ygde WZilZZc

edlZg hjeean iZgb^cVah VcY adVY iZgb^cVah+ >dccZXi id *Ob iZgb^cVa l]Zc

gZbdiZ hZch^c\ [jcXi^dc jccZXZhhVgn+&

4 J> >jggZci WVaVcXZ iZgb^cVa+ %Adg XjggZci WVaVcX^c\ ^c eVgVaaZa deZgVi^dc+&

5 >> Ijieji XjggZci ZmiZgcVa Xdcigda iZgb^cVa+

6 JO Ijieji kdaiV\Z ZmiZgcVa Xdcigda iZgb^cVa+

.- >IG BgdjcY [dg J>) >> VcY JO h^\cVa) ^ciZgcVaan XdccZXiZY id *L+

.. JA

JdlZg AV^a h^\cVa djieji iZgb^cVa+

%IeZc XdaaZXidg djieji+ <h i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z dg XjggZci Ygde VcY h]jiYdlc)

JA h^\cVa l^aa WZ "C^\]"+&

./ <> AV^a

<> AV^a h^\cVa djieji iZgb^cVa+

%IeZc XdaaZXidg djieji+ <h i]Z ^ceji kdaiV\Z Ygdeh id aZhh i]Vc 52OVX) <>

AV^a h^\cVa l^aa WZ "C^\]"+&

.0 >HM . KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda iZgb^cVa %.&+

.1 (LM= @miZgcVa hiVcYWn hjeean %2O,.<&+

.2 >HM / KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda iZgb^cVa %/&+

.3 *LM= BgdjcY [dg @miZgcVa hiVcYWn hjeean) ^ciZgcVaan XdccZXiZY id MIB iZgb^cVa+

.4 LB BgdjcY [dg ?<M<) ^ciZgcVaan XdccZXiZY id MIB iZgb^cVa+

.5 MIB BgdjcY [dg >HM) JA VcY <> AV^a h^\cVa+

.6 (?<M< (?<M< h^\cVa iZgb^cVa [dg KL*152+ %Hdc*^ckZgiZY Y^[[ZgZci^Va eV^g+&

/- *?<M< *?<M< h^\cVa iZgb^cVa [dg KL*152+ %DckZgiZY Y^[[ZgZci^Va eV^g+&
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-( 6VYNU 8TLR\LW

r>^gXj^i idedad\n) hl^iX]^c\ [gZfjZcXn

Ajaa*=g^Y\Z XdckZgiZg

34`Co %Jg^bVgn X^gXj^i&) .01`Co %LZXdcYVgn X^gXj^i&

JAC> X^gXj^i 7 <Xi^kZ [^aiZg

.--`Co

LiVcYWn hjeean 7 AanWjX` XdckZgiZg

32`Co

=jX` XdckZgiZg %LM=&

/+2GCo

'<i a^\]i*adVY dg cd*adVY XdcY^i^dch) i]Zn VgZ ^ciZgb^iiZci deZgVi^dc dg Wjghi bdYZ+

rAjhZ gVi^c\

./+2<

3,/5
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.( EP[_PXNP ^TWP NSL\^

f'.& IOJ

CPIOJ 7 (,* Ijieji iZgb^cVa hZch^c\

8?Z[Vjai; ./2#Mne+ %A^mZY&) Ijieji h]ji Ydlc %LZaZXiVWaZ&

LPIOJ 7 (,*L iZgb^cVa hZch^c\

8?Z[Vjai; ./2#Mne+ %<Y_jhiVWaZ&) Ijieji h]ji Ydlc %LZaZXiVWaZ&

f'/g KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda

8?Z[Vjai; <cVad\ >HM bdYZ %LZaZXiVWaZ&

%'0& JA L^\cVa

8?Z[Vjai; 5-#Mne+ %<Y_jhiVWaZ&) >OUJA bdYZ %LZaZXiVWaZ&

%'1& LiVi^X dkZg XjggZci XdcY^i^dc

>dchiVci >jggZci %>>& a^b^i

8?Z[Vjai; ..2#Mne+ %<Y_jhiVWaZ&

LPI>J

8?Z[Vjai; ./-#Mne+ %<Y_jhiVWaZ&) <jidbVi^X gZXdkZgn %LZaZXiVWaZ&

Dc i]Z XVhZ d[ >> gZ[ZgZcXZ VcY LPI>J ed^ci ^h hVbZ) LPI>J l^aa deZgViZ+

%'2& ?ncVb^X dkZg XjggZci XdcY^i^dc hjX] Vh djieji h]dgi X^gXj^i+

CPI>J 7 Ijieji h]ji Ydlc ^c VWcdgbVa XdcY^i^dch+

IOJ ed^ci) I>J ed^ci) JA iVg\Zi VcY >> a^b^i XVc WZ VY_jhiZY Wn Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+ <cY) egdiZXi^dc

bdYZ) KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda bdYZ VcY JA h^\cVa bdYZ XVc WZ hZaZXiZY Wn Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+

P]Zc i]ZhZ VgZ X]Vc\ZY) ^i ^h Y^[[ZgZci [gdb i]Z VWdkZ hZfjZcXZ i^bZ X]Vgi+ KZ[Zg id i]Z ]>dbbjc^XVi^dc

GVcjVa^ [dg YZiV^ah+

D[ ^i ^h jhZY Vh XdchiVci kdaiV\Z %>O& edlZg hjeean) jhZ ^c i]Z YZ[Vjai hZii^c\ ^h gZXdbbZcYZY+

D[ ^i ^h jhZY Vh XdchiVci XjggZci %>>& edlZg hjeean) gZ[Zg id ]3*..+Ijieji XjggZci ZmiZgcVa Xdcigda^ VcY jhZ

l^i]^c i]Z djieji YZgVi^c\+

M]Z JA gZ[ZgZcXZ XVc WZ VY_jhiZY VcY JA hZch^c\ ]Vh hZaZXiVWaZ iVg\Zi djieji kdaiV\Z dg XjggZci) Wn

Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+ KZ[Zg id ]>dbbjc^XVi^dc GVcjVa^+

4,/5
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/( 7YXXPN^TYX WP^SYO

JVn ViiZci^dc id i]Z ^ceji l^g^c\+ D[ ^i ^h XdccZXiZY id lgdc\ iZgb^cVa) i]Z edlZg hjeean l^aa WZ YVbV\ZY+

r Dceji bjhi WZ d[[ l]Zc bV`^c\ XdccZXi^dch+

r >dccZXi iZgb^cVa id ZVgi] %[gVbZ \gdjcY d[ i]Z Zfj^ebZci ZiX+& Wn i]^X` l^gZ [dg hV[Zin VcY

^begdkZbZci d[ cd^hZ hZch^i^k^in+

r =Vh^X XdccZXi^dc %FdXVa hZch^c\&

>dccZXi "(L" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+/& id "(Ob" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+.&) VcY "*L" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+3& id "*Ob"

iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+2& l^i] i]Z ViiVX]ZY h]dgi e^ZXZh+ %L]dgi e^ZXZh VgZ bdjciZY Vi i^bZ d[ h]^ebZci+&

KZXdbbZcYZY idgfjZ 7 Dceji iZgb^cVa G0+2 hXgZl .+-Hwbf.-+/`\[wXbgp .+3Hwbf.3+0`\[wXbg

Ijieji iZgb^cVa G1 hXgZl .+/Hwbf./+-`\[wXbgp .+3Hwbf.3+0`\[wXbg

r KZbdiZ hZch^c\ XdccZXi^dc

.& >dccZXi "(L" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+/& id "(" djieji iZgb^cVa d[ adVY l^i] l^gZh+

/& >dccZXi "*L" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+3& id "*" djieji iZgb^cVa d[ adVY l^i] l^gZh+

%LZch^c\ a^cZh h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY+&

'D[ i]Z gZbdiZ hZch^c\ iZgb^cVah VgZ deZcZY) i]Z djieji l^aa g^hZ VcY IOJ l^aa deZgViZ+

5,/5
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r KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda

>dccZXi V [daadl^c\ X^gXj^i WZilZZc ">HM." iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+.0& VcY ">HM/" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+.2& [dg

gZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda+ %IH,IAA Xdcigda a^cZh h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY+&

r JVgVaaZa deZgVi^dc

>dccZXi^c\ J> id J> iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+4& VcY >IG id >IG iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+.-& d[ ZVX] edlZg hjeean)

i]Z XjggZci WVaVcXZ [jcXi^dc VXi^kViZh VcY djieji XjggZci d[ ZVX] edlZg hjeean ^h Zfj^kVaZcian hjeea^ZY

id adVY+ P^gZh id J> iZgb^cVah) >IG iZgb^cVah h]Vaa WZ Vh h]dgi Vh edhh^WaZ VcY hVbZ aZc\i] l^i]

il^hi+

6,/5

>QFI

>QFI
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r JA h^\cVa djieji

JA h^\cVa ^h deZc XdaaZXidg djieji+ >dccZXi V [daadl^c\ X^gXj^i WZilZZc "JA" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+..& VcY

"MIB" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+.5& [dg JA h^\cVa djieji+ %L^\cVa a^cZh h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY+&

r <> AV^a h^\cVa djieji

<> AV^a h^\cVa ^h deZc XdaaZXidg djieji+ >dccZXi V [daadl^c\ X^gXj^i WZilZZc "<> AV^a" iZgb^cVa %J^c

Hd+./& VcY "MIB" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+.5& [dg <> AV^a h^\cVa djieji+ %L^\cVa a^cZh h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY+&

.-,/5

>QFI

>QFI
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r Ijieji XjggZci ZmiZgcVa Xdcigda %>>&

>dccZXi ZmiZgcVa kdaiV\Z hdjgXZ WZilZZc ">>" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+5& VcY ">IG" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+.-& [dg

djieji XjggZci ZmiZgcVa Xdcigda+ %L^\cVa a^cZh h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY+&

r Ijieji kdaiV\Z ZmiZgcVa Xdcigda %JO&

>dccZXi ZmiZgcVa kdaiV\Z hdjgXZ WZilZZc "JO" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+6& VcY ">IG" iZgb^cVa %J^c Hd+.-& [dg

djieji XjggZci ZmiZgcVa Xdcigda+ %L^\cVa a^cZh h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY+&

..,/5

>QFI

>QFI
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r >dbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc %KL*152&

>dccZXi ](?<M<fJ^c Hd+.6g^) ]*?<M<fJ^c Hd+/-g^) ]LB %J^c Hd+.4&^ id bVhiZg jc^i+ %L^\cVa a^cZh

h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY+&

>dccZXi^dc d[ ]LB %J^c Hd+.4&^ ^h dei^dcVa+ Md egZkZci Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [V^ajgZ) i]Z XdccZXi^dc ^h

gZXdbbZcYZY+

MZgb^cVi^dc gZh^hidg ^h cdi Wj^ai ^c+ M]Z XdccZXi^dc d[ iZgb^cVi^dc gZh^hidg Vi i]Z bVhiZg edgi VcY i]Z [Vgi]Zhi

haVkZ edgi [gdb i]Z bVhiZg jc^i ^h gZXdbbZcYZY+

r @miZgcVa hiVcYWn hjeean %LM=&

>dccZXi ](LM=fJ^c Hd+.1g^ VcY ]*LM=fJ^c Hd+.3g^ id adVY+

%LM= a^cZh h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY+&

./,/5
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0( 9bZVLXL^TYX YQ ;_XN^TYX] LXO C\PNL_^TYX]

0'+( >XZ_^ HYV^LRP DLXRP

Dceji kdaiV\Z gVc\Z ^h h^c\aZ e]VhZ 52*/32O<> %14*30Co&+ ?> ^ceji ^h ^c]^W^iZY+

Dceji kdaiV\Z) l]^X] ^h dji d[ heZX^[^XVi^dc) b^\]i aZVY jc^i YVbV\Z+ Adg XVhZh l]ZgZ Xdc[dgbVcXZ id kVg^djh

hV[Zi^Zh gZfj^gZY) YZhXg^WZY Vh .--*/1-O<> %2-*3-Co&+ Ijieji YZgVi^c\ ^h gZfj^gZY [dg <> ^ceji kdaiV\Z aZhh

i]Vc .4-O<>+

' BQ@ ^h VWaZ id l^i]hiVcY ^ceji d[ 0--O<> [dg 2 hZXdcYh %Hd YVbV\Z&+ M]Z ZaZXig^XVa X]VgVXiZg^hi^Xh

VgZ hVi^h[^ZY Vi l^i]^c 52*/32O<>+

0',( B_^Z_^ HYV^LRP DLXRP

Ijieji kdaiV\Z ^h hZi Vi i]Z cdb^cVa kdaiV\Z Vi i^bZ d[ h]^ebZci+ Ijieji kdaiV\Z XVc WZ VY_jhiZY Wn i]Z

djieji kdaiV\Z VY_jhibZci ig^bbZg %(,*/-# d[ cdb^cVa&+ M]Z djieji kdaiV\Z bjhi WZ l^i]^c heZX^[^XVi^dc+

Mjgc^c\ i]Z ig^bbZg XadX`l^hZ) i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z l^aa WZ ^cXgZVhZY+ MV`Z cdiZ l]Zc i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z ^h

^cXgZVhZY ZmXZhh^kZan) dkZg kdaiV\Z egdiZXi^dc %IOJ& [jcXi^dc b^\]i deZgViZ+

Di ^h Vahd edhh^WaZ id VY_jhi i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z Wn JO [jcXi^dc+ KZ[Zg id ]3*./+ @miZgcVa djieji kdaiV\Z Xdcigda

%JO&^

Ajgi]ZgbdgZ) l]Zc i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z ]^\]Zg i]Vc cdb^cVa kdaiV\Z) i]Z djieji XjggZci bjhi WZ gZYjXZY Vh cdi

id ZmXZZY i]Z bVm^bjb djieji edlZg+

0'-( >X\_]S 7_\\PX^

M]Z hl^iX] bZi]dY ^h jhZY [dg a^b^i^c\ i]Z ^cgjh] XjggZci+ C^\]Zg XjggZci b^\]i [adl l]Zc ^ceji ijgc dc

^ciZgkVa ^h h]dgi+

A^ghi ^cgjh] XjggZci VcY hZXdcY ^cgjh] XjggZci [adl+ LZaZXi ^ceji hl^iX] VcY ZmiZgcVa [jhZ XVgZ[jaan+

0'.( B`P\ HYV^LRP C\Y^PN^TYX #BHC$

BQ@ ]Vh LPIOJ VcY CPIOJ+

e LPIOJ YZiZXi (,*L %gZbdiZ hZch^c\ iZgb^cVa& kdaiV\Z+ <Y_jhiVWaZ IOJ ed^ci Wn Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+

%?Z[Vjai 7 ./2# ine+ d[ cdb^cVa djieji kdaiV\Z+&

e CPIOJ YZiZXi (,*O %djieji iZgb^cVa& kdaiV\Z+ Hdi VY_jhiVWaZ IOJ ed^ci %./-k.0-# d[ cdb^cVa djieji

kdaiV\Z&+

M]Z IOJ [jcXi^dc ^h djieji h]ji Ydlc bZi]dY VcY bVcjVa gZhZi ineZ+ Md gZhZi IOJ) gZbdkZ i]Z ^ceji d[ edlZg

hjeean [dg V [Zl b^cjiZh VcY gZ*^ceji+ Ig) jhZ KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda gZhZi %KZbdiZ 7 IAA id IH&+

Di ^h edhh^WaZ id X]Vc\Z id VjidbVi^X gZXdkZgn bZi]dY Wn Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+

HZkZg Veean ]^\]Zg kdaiV\Z ZmiZgcVaan id i]Z djieji iZgb^cVa id Vkd^Y jc^i [V^ajgZ+ Dc XVhZ d[ ^cYjXi^kZ adVY) eji

egdiZXi^kZ Y^dYZ ^c hZg^Zh id i]Z djieji edlZg a^cZ+

0'/( B`P\ 7_\\PX^ C\Y^PN^TYX B7C

BQ@ ]Vh LPI>J %VY_jhiVWaZ I>J ed^ci Wn Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+& VcY CPI>J %[^mZY I>J ed^ci&+

<cY VY_jhiVWaZ deZgVi^dc bdYZ d[ LPI>J) ]VjidbVi^X gZXdkZgn %YZ[Vjai&^ dg ]djieji h]ji Ydlc^ Wn

Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+

M]ZgZ[dgZ) I>J deZgVi^dc XVc WZ hZaZXiZY [gdb i]Z [daadl^c\+

e>dchiVci XjggZci a^b^i VcY VjidbVi^X gZXdkZgn %?Z[Vjai& j S>> gZ[ZgZcXZ 8 LPI>J ed^ciT

I>J deZgVi^dc ^h XdchiVci XjggZci a^b^i bdYZ Wn >> [jcXi^dc+

eC^XXje bdYZ jS>> gZ[ZgZcXZ a LPI>J ed^ci) LPI>J bdYZ 7 ]VjidbVi^X gZXdkZgn^T

I>J deZgVi^dc ^h ]^XXje bdYZ+ C^XXje XnXaZ ^h . hZXdcY %VY_jhiVWaZ&+

eIjieji h]ji Ydlc jS>> gZ[ZgZcXZ a LPI>J ed^ci) LPI>J bdYZ 7 ]djieji h]ji Ydlc^T

I>J deZgVi^dc ^h djieji h]ji Ydlc bdYZ+ Md gZhZi I>J) gZbdkZ i]Z ^ceji d[ edlZg hjeean [dg V [Zl

b^cjiZh VcY gZ*^ceji+ Ig) jhZ KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda gZhZi %KZbdiZ 7 IAA id IH&+

' CPI>J

CPI>J ^h djieji h]ji Ydlc bdYZ VcY deZgViZh l]Zc VWcdgbVa^in hjX] Vh djieji h]dgi X^gXj^i+ Md gZhZi

I>J) gZbdkZ i]Z ^ceji d[ edlZg hjeean [dg V [Zl b^cjiZh VcY gZ*^ceji+ Ig) jhZ KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda

gZhZi %KZbdiZ 7 IAA id IH&+ CPI>J ed^ci VcY deZgVi^dc bdYZ ^h [^mZY+

HZkZg deZgViZ i]Z jc^i jcYZg dkZg XjggZci dg h]dgiZY XdcY^i^dch) l]^X] b^\]i aZVYh YVbV\Z dg ^chjaVi^dc

[V^ajgZ+ KZ[Zg id ]>dbbjc^XVi^dc GVcjVa^ [dg >> gZ[ZgZcXZ VcY LPI>J [dg bdgZ ^c[dgbVi^dc+

.0,/5
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0'0( B`P\ FPWZP\L^_\P C\Y^PN^TYX #BFC$

IMJ ^h egdk^YZY+

P]Zc VbW^Zci dg ^ciZgcVa iZbeZgVijgZ g^hZh VWcdgbVaan) IMJ deZgViZh VcY djieji l^aa WZ h]ji Ydlc+ <[iZg

h]ji Ydlc) gZbdkZ i]Z ^ceji VcY Xdda ^i Ydlc id gZhZi IMJ) VcY i]Zc gZ*^ceji dg jhZ gZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda

gZhZi %KZbdiZ 7 IAA id IH&+ IMJ deZgViZh Vi dji d[ i]Z heZX^[^XVi^dc VgZV+ Ld) M]^h [jcXi^dc b^\]i cdi VXi^kViZ

dg XVccdi Vkd^Y edlZg hjeean YVbV\Z YZeZcY^c\ dc i]Z h^ijVi^dc+

0'1( B_^Z_^ DTZZVP $ AYT]P

M]Z hiVcYVgY heZX^[^XVi^dc [dg bVm^bjb g^eeaZ kVajZ ^h bZVhjgZY VXXdgY^c\ id bZVhjgZbZci X^gXj^i heZX^[^ZY

Wn E@DM<*K>6.0.>+ P]Zc adVY a^cZh VgZ adc\Zg) g^eeaZ l^aa WZXdbZh aVg\Zg+ Dc i]^h XVhZ) ZaZXigdani^X XVeVX^idg)

[^ab XVeVX^idg) ZiX+ b^\]i WZ cZXZhhVgn id jhZ VXgdhh i]Z adVY iZgb^cVa+

M]Z djieji g^eeaZ XVccdi WZ bZVhjgZY VXXjgViZan ^[ i]Z egdWZ \gdjcY aZVY d[ dhX^aadhXdeZ ^h idd adc\+

0'2( EP\TP] BZP\L^TYX

Adg hZg^Zh deZgVi^dc) Z^i]Zg bZi]dY %<& dg %=& ^h edhh^WaZ+

GZi]dY %<& GZi]dY %=&

HdiZ 7 @chjgZ i]Vi Vaa jc^ih bjhi WZ ^c deZgVi^dc+ %HZkZg jhZ ^c XdcY^i^dc i]Vi dcZ d[ i]Z jc^ih ^h cdi

deZgViZY+&

P]Zc XdccZXiZY i]Z WneVhh Y^dYZ) hZaZXi V WneVhh Y^dYZ l^i] bVm^bjb [dglVgY XjggZci gVi^c\ bdgZ

i]Vc djieji adVY XjggZci+ <cY bVm^bjb gZkZgZh kdaiV\Z bjhi l^i]hiVcY ZVX] edlZg hjeean djieji

kdaiV\Z+

.1,/5
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0'3( CL\LVVPV BZP\L^TYX

>jggZci WVaVcX^c\ [jcXi^dc ^h egdk^YZY+ =di] deZgVi^dc bdYZh %<& VcY %=& VgZ edhh^WaZ+

%<& Md ^cXgZVhZ i]Z djieji XjggZci

>dccZXi^c\ J> id J> iZgb^cVa VcY >IG id >IG iZgb^cVa) i]Z XjggZci WVaVcX^c\ [jcXi^dc VXi^kViZh VcY

djieji XjggZci d[ ZVX] edlZg hjeean ^h Zfj^kVaZcian hjeea^ZY id adVY+ P^gZ id J> iZgb^cVa) >IG iZgb^cVah

h]Vaa WZ Vh h]dgi Vh edhh^WaZ VcY hVbZ aZc\i] l^i] il^hi+

.+ <Y_jhi i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z d[ ZVX] edlZg hjeean id WZ hVbZ kVajZ l^i]^c .#+

/+ NhZ hVbZ aZc\i] VcY ineZ d[ l^gZh [dg Vaa adVY a^cZh+

0+ JVgVaaZa deZgVi^dc ^h edhh^WaZ je id 2 jc^ih+

GVm^bjb kVajZ d[ djieji XjggZci ^c eVgVaaZa ^h je id 6-# d[ Vaa eVgVaaZaZY bdYZah+

Ijieji XjggZci d[ ZVX] edlZg hjeean bjhi WZ l^i]^c djieji YZgVi^c\+

1+M]ZgZ ^h V edhh^W^a^in i]Vi djieji kdaiV\Z Y^eh Vi YncVb^X adVY X]Vc\Z+

%=& Md NhZ Vh V =VX`je JdlZg Ljeean %Wn XdccZXi^c\ gZkZghZ egZkZci^kZ Y^dYZ dg bdYjaZ "KJ*3-*/-#+&

.+ <Y_jhi i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z ]^\]Zg Wn i]Z kVajZ d[ [dglVgY kdaiV\Z Ygde %OA& d[ i]Z Y^dYZ+

/+ <Y_jhi ZVX] edlZg hjeean djieji kdaiV\Z id WZ hVbZ+

0+ Ijieji kdaiV\Z VcY djieji edlZg h]djaY WZ jhZY l^i]^c heZX^[^XVi^dch+

1+NhZ WadX`^c\ Y^dYZ id egZkZci gZkZghZ XjggZci+ ?^dYZ XjggZci gVi^c\ bjhi WZ bdgZ i]Vc djieji adVY XjggZci+

%<& %=&

0'+*( DPWY^P EPX]TXR #%E& 'E ^P\WTXLV$

KZbdiZ LZch^c\ [jcXi^dc ^h egdk^YZY+

M]^h [jcXi^dc XdbeZchViZh kdaiV\Z Ygde d[ l^g^c\ [gdb djieji iZgb^cVah id adVY iZgb^cVah+ >dccZXi "(L" iZgb^cVa

id "(" iZgb^cVa d[ adVY VcY "*L" iZgb^cVa id "*" iZgb^cVa d[ adVY l^i] hZch^c\ l^gZh+

M]Z idiVa a^cZ kdaiV\Z Ygde %( h^YZ a^cZ VcY * h^YZ a^cZ& h]Vaa WZ aZhh i]Vc -+0O+

Dc XVhZ i]Vi hZch^c\ a^cZ ^h idd adc\) ^i ^h gZXdbbZcYZY id XdccZXi ZaZXigdani^X XVeVX^idg ^c i]Z [daadl^c\ adXVi^dch7

.& <Xgdhh i]Z adVY iZgb^cVa)

/& =ZilZZc "(L" iZgb^cVa VcY "(Ob" iZgb^cVa)

0& =ZilZZc "*L" iZgb^cVa VcY "*Ob" iZgb^cVa+

>dccZXi "(L" iZgb^cVa id "(Ob" iZgb^cVa) "*L" iZgb^cVa id "*Ob" iZgb^cVa l^i] h]dgi e^ZXZh l]Zc gZbdiZ

hZch^c\ [jcXi^dc ^h cdi jhZY+ D[ Y^hXdccZXiZY) IOJ [jcXi^dc b^\]i ig^\\Zg VcY kdaiV\Z l^aa WZ h]ji Ydlc+

.2,/5
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0'++( B_^Z_^ 7_\\PX^ 9b^P\XLV 7YX^\YV #77$

Ijieji XjggZci ZmiZgcVa Xdcigda [jcXi^dc ^h egdk^YZY+ Ijieji XjggZci XVc WZ kVg^ZY Wn Veean^c\ Vc

ZmiZgcVa kdaiV\Z %. * 3O& id t>>u iZgb^cVa VcY t>IGu iZgb^cVa+ D[ Vc ZmiZgcVa kdaiV\Z ^h cdi Veea^ZY)

i]Z >> gZ[ZgZcXZ ^h hZi id ..2# d[ i]Z cdb^cVa djieji XjggZci Wn ^ciZgcVa ejaa*je X^gXj^i+ D[ ZmiZgcVa kdaiV\Z ^h

bdgZ i]Vc 2+42O) i]Z >> gZ[ZgZcXZ ^h a^b^iZY id ..2# d[ i]Z cdb^cVa djieji XjggZci+

M]Z >> gZ[ZgZcXZ gVc\Z ^h /-*..2#+

M]Z >> gZ[ZgZcXZ XVc Vahd WZ VY_jhiZY Wn Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+ KZ[Zg id ]>dbbjc^XVi^dc GVcjVa^+

%<& NhZ Vh >dchiVci OdaiV\Z %>O& edlZg hjeean

>> [jcXi^dc deZgViZh Vh XdchiVci XjggZci a^b^i Vi dkZg XjggZci XdcY^i^dc+

Di ^h gZXdbbZcYZY i]Vi >> gZ[ZgZcXZ ^h hZi id bdgZ i]Vc hiZVYn djieji XjggZci [dg gZhedchZ d[ djieji g^hZ

VcY YncVb^X adVY X]Vc\Z+

%=& NhZ Vh >dchiVci >jggZci %>>& edlZg hjeean

>> gZ[ZgZcXZ bjhi WZ l^i]^c djieji YZgVi^c\+

P]Zc djieji kdaiV\Z ^h ^cXgZVhZY id JO gZ[ZgZcXZ) djieji X]Vc\Zh id XdchiVci kdaiV\Z %>O& bdYZ+ Dc i]^h

XVhZ Vahd) i]Z djieji edlZg bjhi WZ l^i]^c djieji YZgVi^c\+

M]Z >> gZ[ZgZcXZ WZ VWaZ id X]Vc\Z id aZhh i]Vc /-# d[ i]Z cdb^cVa djieji XjggZci) Wji ^i ^h dji d[

heZX^[^XVi^dch VgZV+ M]Z djieji XjggZci g^eeaZ b^\]i ^cXgZVhZ+

0'+,( B_^Z_^ HYV^LRP 9b^P\XLV 7YX^\YV #CH$

Ijieji kdaiV\Z ZmiZgcVa Xdcigda [jcXi^dc ^h egdk^YZY+ Ijieji kdaiV\Z XVc WZ kVg^ZY Wn Veean^c\ Vc

ZmiZgcVa kdaiV\Z %. * 3O& id tJOu iZgb^cVa VcY t>IGu iZgb^cVa+ MV`Z cdiZ l]Zc i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z ^h

^cXgZVhZY ZmXZhh^kZan) i]Z IOJ [jcXi^dc b^\]i deZgViZ+ D[ Vc ZmiZgcVa kdaiV\Z ^h cdi Veea^ZY) i]Z djieji

kdaiV\Z ^h hZi id i]Z kdaiV\Z i]Vi YZeZcY dc i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z VY_jhibZci ig^bbZg+ JO [jcXi^dc ]VkZ eg^dg^in

i]Vc i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z VY_jhibZci ig^bbZg [dg i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z hZii^c\+

M]Z JO gZ[ZgZcXZ gVc\Z ^h /-*./-#+

M]Z JO gZ[ZgZcXZ XVc Vahd WZ VY_jhiZY Wn Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+ KZ[Zg id ]>dbbjc^XVi^dc GVcjVa^+

M]Z JO gZ[ZgZcXZ bjhi WZ l^i]^c djieji YZgVi^c\+

JO gZ[ZgZcXZ WZ VWaZ id X]Vc\Z id aZhh i]Vc /-# d[ i]Z cdb^cVa djieji kdaiV\Z) Wji ^i ^h dji d[ heZX^[^XVi^dch

VgZV VcY XZgi^[^XVi^dch d[ hV[Zin hiVcYVgY+

.3,/5
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0'+-( CYaP\ ;LTV ETRXLV #C; ETRXLV$

JdlZg AV^a %adl djieji kdaiV\Z dg XjggZci& YZiZXi^dc h^\cVa ^h egdk^YZY+ JdlZg AV^a %JA& h^\cVa l^aa ijgc

tC^\]u aZkZa id ^cY^XViZ i]Z VWcdgbVa hiVijh l]Zc i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z Ygdeh id aZhh i]Vc 5-# %YZ[Vjai& d[ gViZY

kVajZ+ Di ^h XVjhZY Wn Z^i]Zg i]Z Ygde dg Wgdlcdji d[ i]Z ^ceji kdaiV\Z) I>J) IOJ) IMJ deZgVi^dc+

M]Z JA gZ[ZgZcXZ XVc WZ VY_jhiZY VcY JA hZch^c\ ]Vh hZaZXiVWaZ iVg\Zi djieji kdaiV\Z dg XjggZci) Wn

Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+ KZ[Zg id ]>dbbjc^XVi^dc GVcjVa^+

P]Zc i]Z JA h^\cVa ^h ]Fdl^) i]Z djieji bdc^idg^c\ ^cY^XVidg %F@?& a^\]ih je+

JA h^\cVa ^h ^hdaViZY [gdb ^ceji VcY djieji Wn V e]did*XdjeaZg+ Di jhZh i]Z deZc XdaaZXidg bZi]dY h]dlc ^c

WZadl+

0'+.( ?Ya >XZ_^ HYV^LRP 8P^PN^TYX ETRXLV 57 ;LTV ETRXLV

<> AV^a h^\cVa l^aa ijgc "C^\]# aZkZa id ^cY^XViZ l]Zc i]Z ^ceji kdaiV\Z h]ji Ydlc+

<> AV^a h^\cVa ijgc "C^\]# Vi dji d[ i]Z heZX^[^XVi^dc %aZhh i]Vc 52 O<>&+

M]Z YZaVn i^bZ %Agdb ^ceji h]ji Ydlc id <> AV^a h^\cVa ijgc "C^\]#& ^h aZhh i]Vc .2bh+ Vi i]Z XdcY^i^dc d[

djieji edlZg ^h bdgZ i]Vc /-# d[ gViZY djieji edlZg+ M]Z YZaVn i^bZ ^h adc\Zg Vi i]Z djieji edlZg ^h aZhh

i]Vc /-# d[ gViZY djieji edlZg+

<> AV^a h^\cVa ^h ^hdaViZY [gdb ^ceji VcY djieji Wn V e]did*XdjeaZg+ Di jhZh i]Z deZc XdaaZXidg bZi]dY h]dlc

^c WZadl+

0'+/( 9b^P\XLV ]^LXOMc ]_ZZVc %EF6 'EF6 ^P\WTXLV

@miZgcVa hiVcYWn hjeean 2O Mne+ %1+5\2+/O& VcY .< ^h egdk^YZY+ (,*LM= iZgb^cVa ^h ^hdaViZY [gdb ^ceji VcY

djieji) VcY ^i ^h ValVnh VkV^aVWaZ Vh adc\ Vh ^ceji edlZg ^c i]Z heZX^[^ZY kdaiV\Z gVc\Z ^h hjeea^ZY+

I>J ^h XdchiVci XjggZci a^b^i l^i] VjidbVi^X gZXdkZgn bZi]dY+

I>J [jcXi^dc deZgViZh l]Zc i]Z djieji XjggZci ZmXZZYh .0-# d[ bVm^bjb djieji XjggZci d[ heZX^[^XVi^dc+

M]Z djieji l^aa WZ VjidbVi^XVaan gZXdkZgZY l]Zc i]Z dkZgadVY XdcY^i^dc ^h XVcXZaZY+ HZkZg deZgViZ i]Z jc^i

jcYZg dkZg XjggZci dg h]dgiZY XdcY^i^dch) l]^X] b^\]i aZVYh YVbV\Z dg ^chjaVi^dc [V^ajgZ+ I>J ed^ci ^h [^mZY+

IOJ ^h cdi Wj^ai ^c+ HZkZg Veean ]^\]Zg kdaiV\Z ZmiZgcVaan id i]Z djieji iZgb^cVa id Vkd^Y jc^i [V^ajgZ+ Dc XVhZ

d[ ^cYjXi^kZ adVY) eji egdiZXi^kZ Y^dYZ ^c hZg^Zh id i]Z djieji edlZg a^cZ+

.4,/5
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0'+0( DPWY^P BA)B;; 7YX^\YV

KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda [jcXi^dc ^h egdk^YZY+ Ijieji IH,IAA ^h VaadlZY id Xdcigda l^i]dji ^ceji kdaiV\Z

IH,IAA) YZeZcYZci dc i]Z XdcY^i^dc d[ >H51 %>HM.) >HM/ VcY MIB iZgb^cVa&+

KZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda X^gXj^i ^h ^hdaViZY [gdb ^ceji VcY djieji+

>HM.) >HM/ VcY MIB VgZ cdi XdccZXiZY Vi i^bZ d[ h]^ebZci) hd edlZg hjeean djieji XdcY^i^dc ^h IH+

0'+1( EVPPZ @YOP

LaZZe bdYZ ^h egdk^YZY VcY ^i Xdcig^WjiZh id gZYjXi^dc d[ hiVcYWn edlZg l]Zc Vaa d[ i]Z [daadl^c\

XdcY^i^dch VgZ hVi^h[^ZY+

e Ijieji XdcY^i^dc ^h ]IAA^ Wn gZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda iZgb^cVa+

e Ijieji XdcY^i^dc ^h ]IAA^ Wn Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc l]Zc >HM bdYZ ^h ]Y^\^iVa >HM^+

e JA h^\cVa ^h ]C^\]^+

e JgdiZXi^dc ]Vh cdi dXXjggZYfVaa d[ i]Z VaVgb ]^hidgn ^cY^XVidg gZ\^hiZg VgZ ]-^&+

e M]Z fjZgn ]Vh cdi WZZc hZci [dg bdgZ i]Vc 0- b^cjiZh+

Dc haZZe bdYZ) i]Z edlZg hjeean gZijgch id cdgbVa deZgVi^dc Wn ijgc^c\ gZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda id ]IH^

dg ig^\\Zg^c\ i]Z h^\cVa d[ KL*152+ MV`Z cdiZ i]Vi i]Z Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc XVccdi WZ jhZY Yjg^c\ haZZe

bdYZ VcY edlZg hjeean XVccdi gZXZ^kZ i]Z h^\cVa d[ KL*152+ Dc i]^h XVhZ) hZcY i]Z fjZgn V\V^c+

P]Zc V kdaiV\Z ^h Veea^ZY id i]Z djieji iZgb^cVa d[ i]Z edlZg hjeean [gdb i]Z djih^YZ ^c haZZe bdYZ) ^[ i]Z

JA i]gZh]daY ^h ZmXZZYZY) JA h^\cVa `ZZeh ]C^\]^+ KZ[Zg id ]>dbbjc^XVi^dc GVcjVa^ [dg YZiV^ah+

.5,/5
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?ZX^YZ KZmWn [daadl^c\ [dgbjaV+

KZm9 % OZm * .+. & , % DZm &
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0'+2( 7YWW_XTNL^TYX 7YXQTR_\L^TYX EaT^NS #EI2+$

D[ i]Z Xdbbjc^XVi^dc Xdc[^\jgVi^dc %LaVkZ D?) =VjY KViZ) JVg^in) Ii]Zg& ^h jc`cdlc VcY i]Z Xdbbjc^XVi^dc

[jcXi^dc ^h jcjhVWaZ) gZhZi i]Z Xdc[^\jgVi^dc Vh [daadlh+ M]Z hiVgi^c\*je l^i] YZ[Vjai Xdc[^\jgVi^dc ^h edhh^WaZ Wn

LP5.+

M]Z LP5. ^h hZi Vi ]@H<=F@^ h^YZ Vi i^bZ d[ h]^ebZci+

LiZe .j <[iZg i]Z <> h]ji Ydlc VcY Xdda Ydlc i]Z egdYjXi) hZi i]Z LP5. id]?DL<=F@^ h^YZ+

LiZe /j <[iZg ^ceji i]Z <>) gZVY i]Z Xdbbjc^XVi^dc Xdc[^\jgVi^dc gZ\^hiZgh Wn Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc+

LiZe 0j GdY^[n i]Z Xdbbjc^XVi^dc Xdc[^\jgVi^dc gZ\^hiZgh Vh cZXZhhVgn+

LiZe 1j <[iZg i]Z <> h]ji Ydlc VcY Xdda Ydlc i]Z egdYjXi) hZi i]Z LP5. id ]@H<=F@^ h^YZ+

KZ[Zg id ]>dbbjc^XVi^dc GVcjVa^ [dg YZiV^ah+

?d cdi idjX] i]^h egdYjXi dg ^ih ^ciZgcVa XdbedcZcih l]^aZ X^gXj^i ^c deZgVi^dc) dg h]dgian V[iZg h]jiYdlc+

Rdj b^\]i gZXZ^kZ V Wjgc+

',< 7 Adg i]Z dei^dc bdYZa l^i] XdkZg)

ha^YZ i]Z LP5. [gdb i]Z gZXiVc\aZ ]daZ Vi h^YZ hjg[VXZ

Wn cdc XdcYjXi^kZ ilZZoZgh ZiX++

0'+3( 7YWW_XTNL^TYX ;_XN^TYX #DE'.2/$

>dbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc ^h egdk^YZY+ M]Z e]nh^XVa aVnZg ^h KL*152 VcY i]Z egdidXda hjeedgih GI?=NL+

KZ[Zg id ]>dbbjc^XVi^dc GVcjVa^ [dg YZiV^ah+

8>dbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc ZmVbeaZ;

eOVg^djh bdc^idg^c\ [jcXi^dc

%Ijieji kdaiV\Z) Ijieji >jggZci) >dckZgiZg deZgVi^dc i^bZ) DciZgcVa iZbeZgVijgZ&

eJgdiZXi^dc ]^hidgn %I>J) IOJ) IMJ) ZiX+&

eJgdiZXi^dc Xdc[^\jgVi^dc %M]gZh]daY kVajZ) JgdiZXi^dc bdYZ Vjid gZXdkZgn dg aViX]&

eKZbV^c^c\ a^[Zi^bZ d[ i]Z ZaZXigdani^X XVeVX^idg XVaXjaVi^dc+

eKZVa i^bZ Xdcigda d[ JO gZ[ZgZcXZ VcY >> gZ[ZgZcXZ

eLaZl gViZ d[ i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z VcY XjggZci VY_jhibZci+

eKZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda VcY ^ih Xdc[^\jgVi^dc %>HM bdYZ VcY >HM iZgb^cVa ^ceji hZch^i^k^in&

e>dbbjc^XVi^dc Xdc[^\jgVi^dc %LaVkZ D?) =VjY KViZ) JVg^in) Ii]Zg&

eJgdYjXi ^c[dgbVi^dc ^cY^XVi^dc %GdYZa cVbZ) LZg^Va Hd+) Fdi Hd+) A^gblVgZ kZg+&

eLXgViX] JVY %Ne id 0- X]VgVXiZgh d[ YViV XVc WZ hidgZY ^c <L>DD X]VgVXiZgh+ &

.6,/5

DiZb ?Z[Vjai LZii^c\

LaVkZ D? .

=VjY KViZ .6/-- Weh

JVg^in @kZc eVgnin

Ii]Zg LiVgi 7 . W^i , Lide 7 . W^i , FL= A^ghi

>dbbjc X̂Vi d̂c >dc[ \̂jgVi d̂c LliX] %LP5.&

@H<=F@ ?DL<=F@
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0',*( >]YVL^TYX FP]^

DhdaVi^dc gZh^hiVcXZ WZilZZc Ijieji * iZgb^cVa ^h bdgZ i]Vc .--Gs Vi 2--O?>+ Adg hV[Zin deZgVi^dc) kdaiV\Z

hZii^c\ d[ ?> ^hdaVi^dc iZhiZg bjhi WZ YdcZ WZ[dgZ i]Z iZhi+ @chjgZ i]Vi i]Z jc^i ^h [jaan Y^hX]Vg\ZY V[iZg i]Z iZhi+

d Ijieji * iZgb^cVa 7 2--O?> GdgZ i]Vc .--Gy

0',+( IT^S]^LXO HYV^LRP

M]^h hZg^Zh ^h YZh^\cZY id l^i]hiVcY 1+-`O<> WZilZZc ^ceji VcY djieji) /+-`O<> WZilZZc ^ceji VcY

iZgb^cVa) .+2`O<> WZilZZc djieji VcY iZgb^cVa VcY .--O<> WZilZZc djieji VcY JA) MIB) LM=) >HM)

<> AV^a) ?<M<) LB iZgb^cVa ZVX] [dg . b^cjiZ+ Dc i]Z l^i]hiVcY kdaiV\Z iZhiZg) hZi XjggZci a^b^i d[ i]Z

l^i]hiVcY kdaiV\Z iZhiZg Vi /-b<+M]Z Veea^ZY kdaiV\Z bjhi WZ \gVYjVaan ^cXgZVhZY [gdb oZgd id iZhi kVajZ VcY

i]Zc \gVYjVaan YZXgZVhZY [dg h]ji Ydlc+ P]Zc i^bZg ^h jhZY) i]Z edlZg hjeean b^\]i WZ

YVbV\ZY Wn ]^\] ^bejahZ kdaiV\Z Vi hl^iX] dc VcY d[[ i^b^c\+ >dccZXi^dc Vh [daadlh+

d Dceji * Ijieji 7 1+-`O<> .b^cf/-b<g d Ijieji \ MIB) ZiX+ 7 .--O<> . b^cf/-b<g

/-,/5

(O

*O

AVURVU

DJSOMPFN

(Ob

(L

*Ob

*L

J>

>>

JO

>IG

JA

<> AV^a

>HM .

(LM=

>HM /

*LM=

LB

MIB

(?<M<

*?<M<

F

H

=PRVU

DJSOMPFN

>H51

=TQNFUMQP

DJTUJS

(O

*O

Ijieji

MZgb^cVa

(Ob

(L

*Ob

*L

J>

>>

JO

>IG

JA

<> AV^a

>HM .

(LM=

>HM /

*LM=

LB

MIB

(?<M<

*?<M<

F

H

Dceji

MZgb^cVa

>H51

P^i]hiVcY

OdaiV\Z

MZhiZg

(O

*O

Ijieji

MZgb^cVa

(Ob

(L

*Ob

*L

J>

>>

JO

>IG

JA

<> AV^a

>HM .

(LM=

>HM /

*LM=

LB

MIB

(?<M<

*?<M<

F

H

Dceji

MZgb^cVa

>H51

P^i]hiVcY

OdaiV\Z

MZhiZg
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d Ijieji * MZgb^cVa 7 .+2`O<> .b^cf/-b<g d Dceji \ MZgb^cVa 7 /+-`O<> .b^cf/-b<g

HdiZ 7 Dc XVhZ d[ jh^c\ ZmiZgcVa cd^hZ [^aiZg) XVeVX^iVcXZ WZilZZc "Dceji VcY iZgb^cVa" b^\]i WZ ^cXgZVhZY+

P]Zc iZhi^c\ l^i]hiVcY kdaiV\Z WZilZZc "Dceji VcY Ijieji") i]ZgZ ^h V edhh^W^a^in ZmXZZY^c\ l^i]hiVcY

kdaiV\Z WZilZZc "Ijieji VcY iZgb^cVa" %.+2`O<>&+ >]ZX` i]Z kdaiV\Z WZilZZc

"Ijieji VcY iZgb^cVa"+ D[ i]Z kdaiV\Z ZmXZZY^c\ l^i]hiVcY kdaiV\Z) VYY ZmiZgcVa XVeVX^idg id

"Ijieji VcY iZgb^cVa" ^c dgYZg id YZXgZVhZ i]Z kdaiV\Z+

Ic i]Z di]Zg ]VcY) cd cZZY id X]ZX` i]Z kdaiV\Z ^c XVhZ d[ "Ijieji VcY iZgb^cVa" ^h h]dgiZY+

/.,/5

(O

*O

Ijieji

MZgb^cVa

(Ob

(L

*Ob

*L

J>

>>

JO

>IG

JA

<> AV^a

>HM .

(LM=

>HM /

*LM=

LB

MIB

(?<M<

*?<M<

F

H

Dceji

MZgb^cVa

>H51

P^i]hiVcY

OdaiV\Z

MZhiZg

(O

*O

Ijieji

MZgb^cVa

(Ob

(L

*Ob

*L

J>

>>

JO

>IG

JA

<> AV^a

>HM .

(LM=

>HM /

*LM=

LB

MIB

(?<M<

*?<M<

F

H

Dceji

MZgb^cVa

>H51

P^i]hiVcY

OdaiV\Z

MZhiZg

M]Z ZmVbeaZ d[ cd^hZ [^aiZg X^gXj^i i]Vi

bVn ^cXgZVhZh XVeVX^iVcXZ kVajZ

WZilZZc ^Dceji VcY iZgb^cVa^+

%>VeVX^iVcXZ kVajZ YVh]ZY a^cZ ^h VYYZY+&

@miZgcVa XVeVX^idg VYY^c\ ed^ci

dg h]dgi ed^ci+

@kZc ^c i]Z XVhZ d[ ^(O VcY ^)

i]ZgZ ^h V h^b^aVg Z[[ZXi+
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1( @Y_X^TXR @P^SYO

1'+( @Y_X^TXR @P^SYO

%.& M]ZhZ bdYZah VgZ XdckZXi^dc Xdda^c\ ineZ edlZg hjeean+ <h Xdch^YZgVi^dc [dg i]Z ]ZVi gVY^Vi^dc) `ZZe V

heVXZ bdgZ i]Vc .2bb WZilZZc i]Z edlZg hjeean VcY i]Z eZg^e]ZgVa eVgih+

<ahd l]Zc jh^c\ bjai^eaZ jc^ih) `ZZe V heVXZ bdgZ i]Vc .2bb [gdb ZVX] di]Zg+

%/& NhZ 1 Gdjci CdaZh Vi Wdiidb h^YZ+

%0& M]Z bVm^bjb VaadlVWaZ eZcZigVi^dc d[ bdjci^c\ hXgZlh ^h 1bb+

DcXdbeaZiZ i]gZVY d[ bdjci^c\ hXgZl h]djaY cdi WZ eZcZigViZY+

%1& KZXdbbZcYZY idgfjZ [dg bdjci^c\ hXgZl 7 .+/Heb%./+-`\[eXb& p .+3Heb %.3+0`\[eXb&

//,/5

>dckZXi^kZ

<^g[adl

L]ZZi GZiVa

.2bb dg bdgZ

HZZY ejcX]^c\ ]daZh [dg XdckZXi^kZ V^g[adl

.2bb dg bdgZ .2bb dg bdgZ

1bb dg aZhh

.2bb dg bdgZ

G1 hXgZlf1 ed^cihg

L]ZZi GZiVa

1bb dg aZhh

.2bb dg bdgZ
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1',( @Y_X^TXR 8T\PN^TYX]

M]Z hiVcYVgY bdjci^c\ ^h Y^gZXi^dc %<&+ ?^gZXi^dc %=& p %?& VgZ Vahd edhh^WaZ+

HZkZg jhZ Vh bdjci^c\ Y^gZXi^dc %@& VcY %A& h]dlc WZadl+

%<& LiVcYVgY Gdjci^c\

%=&

%>& %?& f@gHdi edhh^WaZ fAgHdi edhh^WaZ

/0,/5

M]ZgZ VgZ Vahd bdjci^c\ ]daZh dc i]^h h^YZ+ CdlZkZg) i]ZhZ

bdjci^c\ ]daZh Yd cdi ]VkZ higZc\i] Zcdj\] id l^i]hiVcY i]Z

k^WgVi^dc , h]dX` heZX^[^XVi^dch Wn i]ZbhZakZh+

M]ZgZ[dgZ) NhZ 1 Gdjci CdaZh Vi Wdiidb h^YZ id hVi^h[n i]Vi+

Dceji

MZgb^cVa
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1'-( B_^Z_^ 8P\L^TXR

KZ[Zg id i]Z djieji YZgVi^c\ [dg i]Z hiVcYVgY bdYZa WZadl)

d >dckZXi^dc Xdda^c\ % LiVcYVgY bdYZa &

NhZ hd i]Vi Wdi] d[ <+ VcY =+ h]Vaa WZ hVi^h[^ZY+

< 7 ?ZgVi^c\ ^h cZXZhhVgn id djieji XjggZci ^c XVhZ d[ VbW^Zci iZbeZgVijgZ bdgZ i]Vc 2-q>+

= 7 ?ZgVi^c\ ^h cZXZhhVgn id djieji edlZg ^c XVhZ d[ ^ceji kdaiV\Z aZhh i]Vc .4-O<>+

Adg ZmVbeaZ) ^c XVhZ d[ ^ceji kdaiV\Z .--O<> VcY VbW^Zci iZbeZgVijgZ 3-q> VcY bdjci^c\ < Vi /1O bdYZa+

<XXdgY^c\ id <+ VbW^Zci iZbeZgVijgZ YZgVi^c\) djieji XjggZci a^b^i ^h 42# %.5+42<&+***b

<XXdgY^c\ id =+ ^ceji kdaiV\Z YZgVi^c\) djieji edlZg a^b^i ^h 2--P+***c

_ P]Zc Od ` /3+3O) i]Z YZgVi^c\ ^h YZiZgb^cZY Wn djieji XjggZci %.5+42<& b+

=ZXVjhZ djieji edlZg ^h aZhh i]Vc 2--P %/3+3O m .5+42<&+

P]Zc Od ; /3+3O) i]Z YZgVi^c\ ^h YZiZgb^cZY Wn djieji edlZg %2--P& c

%>Vji^dc& M]Z dei^dc bdYZa l^i] XdkZg %,<& ]Vh i]Z Y^[[ZgZci YZgVi^c\ kh+ VbW^Zci iZbeZgVijgZ [gdb

i]Z hiVcYVgY bdYZa+ %*/- p (1-q> 7 Dd9 .--#) (4-q> 7 Dd9 1-# [dg ,< dei^dc&

KZ[Zg id i]Z heZX^[^XVi^dc d[ dei^dc bdYZa) VcY WZ XVgZ[ja i]Z djieji XjggZci a^b^i+

/1,/5

Gdjci^c\ %<&%=&%?&

Gdjci^c\ %>&

MV

%q>& Gdjci^c\ %<&%=&%?& Gdjci^c\ %>&

*/-`MV`(12 .-- .--

2- .-- 6-

4- 2- 2-

Dceji OdaiV\Z

%O<>&

52

.--8

8.4-

.4-`

50# %2--P&

.--# %3--P&

< 7 Ijieji >jggZci kh+ MV

Ijieji >jggZci %#&

3-# %03-P&

50# %2--P&

= 7 Ijieji JdlZg kh+ Dceji OdaiV\Z

Ijieji JdlZg

-
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./-
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M]Z djieji kdaiV\Z VY_jhibZci Wn JO [jcXi^dc dg ]djieji kdaiV\Z VY_jhibZci ig^bbZg^ )

VcY i]Z djieji XjggZci VY_jhibZci Wn >> [jcXi^dc VgZ egdk^YZY+

NhZ i]Z >> [jcXi^dc l^i]^c ]djieji XjggZci kh+ djieji kdaiV\Z^ VcY djieji YZgVi^c\+

Adg gZ[ZgZcXZ) IeZgVi^c\ VgZV d[ hiVcYVgY bdYZa Vi Gdjci^c\ %<&) %=&) f?& VcY AdgXZY V^g Xdda^c\ XdcY^i^dc

VgZ Vh [daadlh+

%>Vji^dc& M]Z dei^dc bdYZa l^i] XdkZg %,<& ]Vh i]Z Y^[[ZgZci YZgVi^c\ kh+ VbW^Zci iZbeZgVijgZ [gdb

i]Z hiVcYVgY bdYZa+ %*/- p (1-q> 7 Dd9 .--#) (4-q> 7 Dd9 1-# [dg ,< dei^dc&

Di bZVch i]Z deZgVi^dc VgZV ^h Vahd Y^[[ZgZcXZ+

KZ[Zg id i]Z heZX^[^XVi^dc d[ dei^dc bdYZa) VcY WZ XVgZ[ja i]Z djieji XjggZci a^b^i+

/3,/5

2-q>

3-q>

4-q>
Ijieji kdaiV\Z kh+ Ijieji XjggZci

S.4-O<>`O^c`/32O<>T XdckZXi^dc

S52O<>`O^c`/32O<>T AdgXZY V^g
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Ijieji kdaiV\Z kh+ Ijieji XjggZci
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%.& M]Z djieji adVY a^cZ VcY ^ceji a^cZ h]Vaa WZ hZeVgViZY) VcY jhZ Vaa a^cZh Vh i]^X` VcY h]dgi Vh edhh^WaZ id bV`Z

adlZg ^beZYVcXZ+ M]Z djieji adVY a^cZ VcY ^ceji a^cZ h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY dg jhZ h]^ZaYZY l^gZ id ^begdkZ cd^hZ

hZch^i^k^in+

%/& KZbdiZ hZch^c\ a^cZh VcY gZbdiZ IH,IAA Xdcigda a^cZh h]Vaa WZ il^hiZY VcY hZeVgViZY [gdb i]Z djieji a^cZh+

%0& Hd^hZ XVc WZ gZYjXZY Wn ViiVX]^c\ V XVeVX^idg id i]Z adVY iZgb^cVah+

%1& M]Z gZXdbbZcYZY l^gZ ineZ) idgfjZ VcY Xg^be*ineZ iZgb^cVa 7

HdiZ 7 KZXdbbZcYZY l^gZ ineZ VcY Xg^be*ineZ iZgb^cVa kVgn YZeZcY^c\

dc jhZ XdcY^i^dch+ >]d^XZ bdhi Veegdeg^ViZ l^gZ ineZ VcY

Xg^be*ineZ iZgb^cVa Wn gZ[Zgg^c\ id l^gZ bV`Zg gZXdbbZcYZY

VaadlVWaZ XjggZci VcY kdaiV\Z Ygde+

3(FSP VTQP PbZPN^LXNc

M]Z a^[Z d[ i]Z edlZg hjeean YZeZcYh dc i]Z a^[Z d[ i]Z Wj^ai*^c Vajb^cjb ZaZXigdani^X XVeVX^idg+ M]Z a^[Z ^h

YZhXg^WZY ^c gZa^VW^a^in YViV+

M]Z a^[Z d[ i]Z Vajb^cjb ZaZXigdani^X XVeVX^idg kVg^Zh YZeZcY^c\ dc i]Z bZi]dY d[ bdjci^c\ i]Z edlZg hjeean)

i]Z adVY XjggZci VcY i]Z VbW^Zci iZbeZgVijgZ+ JaZVhZ gZ[Zg id t@aZXigdani^X >VeVX^idg F^[Zi^bZu+

JaZVhZ Yd cdi jhZ i]Z egdYjXi l]^X] eVhhZY dkZg i]Z a^[Z ZmeZXiVcXn+ M]ZgZ ^h V g^h` d[ jcZmeZXiZY djieji

h]jiYdlc VcY heZX^[^XVi^dch b^\]i cdi WZ hVi^h[^ZY+

JaZVhZ XdciVXi jh [dg bV^ciZcVcXZ dg ZmX]Vc\Z i]Z egdYjXi l]^X] eVhhZY dkZg i]Z a^[Z ZmeZXiVcXn+

+*( 9b^P\XLV ;_]P DL^TXR

KZ[Zg id i]Z [daadl^c\ [jhZ gVi^c\ l]Zc hZaZXi^c\ i]Z ZmiZgcVa ^ceji [jhZ+

Ljg\Z XjggZci [adlh l]Zc ^ceji ijgc dc+ NhZ hadl*Wadl [jhZ dg i^bZ*aj\ [jhZ+ AVhi*Wadl [jhZ XVccdi WZ jhZY+

AjhZ gVi^c\ ^h heZX^[^ZY Wn ^cgjh] XjggZci kVajZ Vi ^ceji ijgc dc+

?d cdi hZaZXi i]Z [jhZ VXXdgY^c\ id VXijVa ^ceji XjggZci %gbh+& kVajZh+

BQ@3-- 7 ./+2<
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%.& >]ZX` ^[ i]Z gViZY ^ceji kdaiV\Z ^h XdccZXiZY+

%/& >]ZX` ^[ i]Z l^g^c\ d[ ^ceji VcY djieji ^h XdggZXi+

%0& >]ZX` ^[ i]Z l^gZ h^oZ ^h cdi idd i]^c+

%1& >]ZX` ^[ i]Z djieji kdaiV\Z VY_jhibZci ig^bbZg ^h egdeZgan VY_jhiZY+

IOJ [jcXi^dc b^\]i deZgViZ+

%2& >]ZX` ^[ i]Z KZbdiZ hZch^c\ iZgb^cVa ^h cdi deZcZY+

IOJ [jcXi^dc b^\]i ig^\\Zg VcY djieji kdaiV\Z l^aa WZ h]ji Ydlc+

%3& >]ZX` ^[ i]Z djieji XjggZci VcY djieji edlZg VgZ cdi dkZg heZX^[^XVi^dch+

%4& <jY^WaZ cd^hZ XVc WZ ]ZVgY l]Zc ^ceji kdaiV\Z lVkZ[dgb ^h cdi h^cjhd^YVa lVkZ+

%5& <jY^WaZ cd^hZ XVc WZ ]ZVgY Vi V ?ncVb^X*FdVY deZgVi^c\ [gZfjZcXn+

%6& >]ZX` ^[ i]Z Xdbbjc^XVi^dc Xdc[^\jgVi^dc ^h XdggZXi kVajZ+

P]Zc JO gZ[ZgZcXZ dg >> gZ[ZgZcXZ ^h idd hbVaa) dg bdgZ i]Vc egdiZXi^dc ed^ci) IOJ dg I>J b^\]i ig^\\Zg

VcY djieji kdaiV\Z l^aa WZ h]ji Ydlc+

%.-&>]ZX` ^[ i]Z edlZg hjeean ^h cdi i]Z haZZe bdYZ+

M]Z Xdbbjc^XVi^dc [jcXi^dc XVccdi WZ jhZY Yjg^c\ haZZe bdYZ+

%..&@chjgZ i]Vi aVg\Z XVeVX^idg ^h cdi XdccZXiZY dc i]Z djieji h^YZ+

NhZ l^i]^c .-)---jA Vh i]Z djieji b^\]i h]ji Ydlc dg WZ jchiVWaZ deZgVi^dc+

>dciVXi jh) ^[ XdccZXi^c\ bdgZ i]Vc .-)---jA+

Adg XVeVX^i^kZ adVYh hjX] Vh WViiZg^Zh) jhZ i]Z >> [jcXi^dc l^i]^c djieji YZgVi^c\+

+,( IL\\LX^c CP\TYO

M]^h egdYjXi ^h lVggVciZY [dg V eZg^dY d[ 2 nZVgh [gdb i]Z YViZ d[ h]^ebZci+

Adg YVbV\Zh dXXjgg^c\ Vi cdgbVa deZgVi^dc l^i]^c i]^h lVggVcin eZg^dY) gZeV^g ^h [gZZ d[ X]Vg\Z+

JaZVhZ gZVY i]Z BZcZgVa LV[Zin DchigjXi^dc WZ[dgZ jh^c\ i]Z egdYjXih+
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